
....•...••.....

-0--

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8250

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
~N

U
F~C

T
U

R
I~G

C
()M

PA
'N

V

}IJ
/'I

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

U
~
)2
-
8
9

4
9
3
1
1
5

-
1

-

'(515)532
..2861

0
1
0
7
9
8
0
0
1
t
h
~
u
0
1
0
7
9
8
1
0
0



J.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r
.
r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e
·
w
h
e
n
'
o
r
d
e
r
-

I.

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
"
~
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
n
'
u
m
b
e
r
~

i
n

t
h
~

s
p
a
c
~

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
i
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-



~
..

T
A
B
L
E
.
O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

E
N
G
I
N
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
I
E
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
-
1
7

L
E
G

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
I
E
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
-
2
0

T
I
R
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

T
I
E

R
O
D

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y
~
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

F
U
E
L

A
N
D

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4
-
2
5

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
~
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
-
3
0

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y
.
~

•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1
-
3
4

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R
·
A
N
D

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5
-
3
7

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

W
H
E
E
L
·
A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N

F
O
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
9

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

S
Y
S
T
E
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0
-
4
5

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

T
R
A
N
S
O
M
,

B
O
O
M
,

A
N
D

L
I
F
T

C
O
M
P
O
N
E
N
T
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
-
5
0

'
L
A
D
D
E
R
>
A
N
D

T
R
E
A
D

A
D
J
U
S
T
M
E
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N
'
H
O
S
I
N
G

D
I
A
G
R
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
2

C
R
O
P

S
H
I
E
L
D
S

A
N
D

S
T
A
L
K
·
G
U
I
D
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
4
-
5
7

D
E
C
A
L
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
8
-
6
1

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
2
-
6
9

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
;
C•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
0
-
7
5

I
N
D
E
X
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
6

-
3

-'



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
SS
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

~
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

,
U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

~
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
1

D
I
S
P
t

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

i
1

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

1,

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

I
F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

M
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

i:'

,
P
I
N

-
P
~
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

,
P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

~
,
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
~
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
.
R
~
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
,

R
E
S
T
,
-
,
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

I
R
E
Q

-
·
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
q
~

S
H
F
T

'
-
:S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
'
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

v
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W

.ith

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
4
-

;,



U1

52

(
,Jt./ ONAN ENGINE ASSEMBL Y

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 141022 SHEA VE AL T MOTOROLA
2 1 291487 72 AMP ALT W/12V REGULATOR
3 1 314435 19 IN PLR FAN W/2.25 PITCH
4 1 314471 TEMP SENDR 280D 3/8NPT FOR GA
5 2 920510 LOCK WASH NO 10
6 1 314788 OIL SENDER .125 NPT PERK
7 1 316122 HYDST CABLE MT ONAN ENG
8 1 316123 FUEL SHUTOFF CABLE MT ONAN
9 1 316124 THROTTLE CABLE MT WLD ONAN

10 1 316127 RH FRT MTR MT WLD ONAN
11 1 316128 LH FRT MTR MT WLD ONAN
12 2 316133 REAR MTR MT WLD ONAN ENG '
13 1 316137' TUBE .50 OD X .035WA' X 2.50LG
14 1 316138 TUBE .875 OD X .156 X 1.25LG
15 1 316139 10NAN ENGINE
16 1 800494 ONAN TO SUND DRIVE ASSY 14T
17 1 390486 THROT CABLE HOLDER
18 1 473779 10MM HEX NUT
19 1 473780 HH BOLT 10MM X 1. 50THD X 90MM
20 '3 473781 HH BOLT 6MM X 1.00THD X 12MM
21 2 473782 HH BOLT 12MM X 1.75THD X 18MM
22 11 473783 HH BOLT 12MM X 1. 75THD X 25MM
23 11 473784 LOCKWASHER 12MM PL
24 8 473793 HH BOLT 10MM X 20MM GR5 PL
25 12 473792 HH BOLT 10MM X 1. 50THD X 30MM
26 21 473798 LOCKWASHER 10MM PL TB2
27 1 520119 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 3/16 IN
28 1 783303 5/16 HOSE BARB-1/4MNPT BRS
29 1 711001 5/16 HOSE BARB-1/8MNPT BRS
30 1 914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT
31 1 900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEXBOL T
32 1 920000 1/4 FLAT WASH SAE
33 4 920001 5/16 FLAT WASHER SAE PL T
34 6 920004 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE
35 1 920501 LOCK WASH 5/16
36 1 900065 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
37 4 311032 ENG ISOLATOR
38 1 341562 MAINFRAME TIE PL T ONAN
39 4 483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PL T
40 4 520120 HOSE CLAMP NO' 4 MINIATURE PL T
41 1 601297 HOSE. 5/16 X 126IN FUEL LINE
42 1 601298 HOSE. 5/16 X 136IN FUEL LINE
43 4 900269 1/2 UNC 2 3/4 HEX BOLT
44 8 914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT
45 1 914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT
46 4 900265 1/2 X 1 1/2 HH BOLT GR 5 PL
47 4 473804 8MM LOCKWASHER
48 4 473774 HHBOLT 8MM X 1.25THD X 100MM
49 1 316142 FAN SPCR ONAN ENGINE
50 6 520067 HOSE CLAMP NO 28 PLATED
51 2 520068 HOSE CLAMP NO 32 PLATED
52 4 520052 HOSE CLAMP NO 52 PLATED
53 2 314731 AIR CLEANER HOSE
54 1 314628 AIR CLEANER TUBE 3.00 X 6.00
55 1 147018 7541 BELT
56 1 147014 BELT 7508
57 1 601251 HOSE. 1.75 X.6.00
58 2 314801 RAD HOSE GATES 20271
59 1 316144 LWR RAD TUBE ONAN
60 4 483037 FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR
61 1 316146 HOSE INSERT. AIR INTK ONAN
62 1 319293 RUBBER ADPTR 2 1/4IDX2 1/2
63 1 520099 HOSE CLAMP NO 40 PLATED
64' 1 473921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD
651 903893 10-32 X 1 SL T RD HD MACH SCR
66 2 910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF
67 1 316141 OIL FILTER ONAN L6345 ENG
68 1 316148 FUEL FILTER ONAN L6435 ENG
69 1 291499 VOLTAGE REGULATOR



PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DEL

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1314807 PERK H.236 ENG

2

1314811 WATER TRAP MT PERK T4:'236

3

1314619 WATER TRAP I~LET TUBE
4

2314620 WATER TRAP OUTLET TUBE

5
2,314745 FRT MTR MT WLD PERK

6

1314748 RH REAR MTR MT WLD PERK

7

1314749 LH REAR MTR MT WLD PERK

8

131462? AIR CLEANER TUBE 3.00 X 6.00

9

2914004 3/8, UNC STOVER NUT
10

2900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 'HEX BOLT

11

4311D32 ENG, ISOLATOR

12

4900231 7/16 UNF X 1 HEX BOLT

13

8920503 LOCK WASH 7/16
14

6920504 LOCK WASH 1/2

15

5914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

16

4900269 1/2 UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT

17

6920004 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE

18

6900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

19

1291487 72 AMP ALT W/12V REGULATOR

20

1140056 BELT ,GATE 9510

21

1900065 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

22

1920501 LOCK WASH 5/16

23

1920001 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT

24

1900275 1/2 UNC'X 4 1/2 HEX BDLT

25

4483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT

26"

2900232 7/16 UNF X'l 1/4 HEX BOLT
27

1314612 ALT SPACER .62 DD X 2.31

28

1314613 ALT SPACER .62 OD X .19

29

1141 D22 SHEAVE ALT MOTOROLA

30

4483037 FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR

31

1314437 TEMP SENDR 28DD 1/8NPT FOR GA

32

1503012 RED BUSH 1/2 MNPT TO 1/8 FNPT

33

1601290 HOSE. 5/16 X 20 FUEL LINE

34

1314657 WATER TRAP ASSY PERK 4.236

35-- 1

291499VOLTAGE REGULATOR

36

1601257 HOSE. 5/16 X 120 IN FUEL LINE

37

752012D HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT

38,

1520099 HOSE CLAMP NO 40 PLATED

39

1319293 RUBBER ADPTR 2 1/4 ID X 2, 1/2

40

1316146 HOSE INSERT. AIR "INTK ONAN

41

2520052 HOSE CLAMP NO 52 PLATED

42

1314731 AIR CLEANER HOSE

43

6920003 7/16 FLATWASHER SAE
44

2900233 7/16.UNF X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

(.1



\

K ~.(.-
\ I

PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLYDEL

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1314807 PERK T4.236 ENG

2

4520067 HOSE CLAMP NO 28 PLATED

3

6900301 1/2 UNF x' 1 HEX BOLT

4

1314788 OIL SENDER .125 NPT PERK

5

3520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT

6

3920001 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE

7

1900098 5/16 UNF X 3/4 HEX BOLT

8

1473921 NO. 10-32 BALL JOINT

9

1314644 FUEL SHUTOFF PIVOT PERK4236

10

1314812 THROT CABLE MT WLD T4.23687

11

1314671 ENG OIL FIL T ELEMENT PERK4236

12

1800495 PERK TO SUND DRIVE ASSY 14T

13

129001303/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
14

20920502LOCK WASH 3/8

15

1606851 HYDST CONT CABLE MT PERK

16

2900263 1/2 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

17

8900162 3/8 UNF X 3/4 HEX BOLT

18

1290107 8 IN GROUND STRAP

19

1314757 GATES 20811 RADIATOR HOSE

20

1314758 GATES 20608 RADIATOR HOSE

21

1601263 HOSE. 5/16 X 144 IN FUEL LINE

22

1472231 III0-32X3/4 PAN HD MACH SCREW

I
231314725 FUEL RETURN TUBE PERK 4.23681

24

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

-....J

251314558 FUEL FILTER ELEMENT PERK416

26

1800481 DRIVE DISK ADPTR HSNG PERKINS

27

1903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

28

3910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

29

3920510 LOCKWASHERNO 10



CHRYSLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DET.

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1291499 VOLTAGE REGULATOR

2

1147000 BELT GATES 2490' TRUFLEX

3

1141022 SHEAVE ALT MOTOROLA

4

1147001 BELT GATES 8510

5

1311039 FAN SPACER

6

3200015 SPACER. 3/4 00 X 11 GA X 3/8

7

131ii303 EXHAUST MANIF HEAT SHIELD
8

1314309 ALT ADJ ARM

9

1314310 ALT MT

10

1314832 RADIATOR HOSE 1. 75 X 19

11

1314437 TEMP SENOR 2800 1/8NPT FOR GA
1-

12
1319260 OIL FILTER

I'
13

1314825 CARTER CARBURETOR

14

1319614 SHORT ADPTR FOR 19 IN FAN

15

1341348 LH FRT MTR MT \.JLD CHRY

16

1341351 RH FRT MTR MT \.JLD CHRY

17

2341353 REAR MTR MT \.JLD CHRY

CD

181311038 SPACER. FAN SHEAVE

19

1900132 3/8 UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

20

2520067 HOSE CLAMP NO 28 PLATED

21

2520085 HOSE CLAMP NO 24 PLATED

22

1601151 HOSE. 5/8 X 12 HEATER

23

2900142 3/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

24

4900198 7/16 UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

25

3900283 1/2 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
26

4900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

27

7900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

28

7914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

29

1920001 5/16 FLAT \.JASHERSAE PLT1
307920004 1/2 FLAT \.JASHERSAE

31

11920501LOCK \.JASH 5/16

32

1291487 72 AMP ALT \.J/12V REGULATOR

®

33
1314417 L\.JR RAD HOSE CHRY 318

34

6520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT

35

2520070 HOSE CLAMP NO 8 PLATED

21

364900086 5/16 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

2.

371601257 HOSE. 5/16 X 120 IN FUEL LINE

38

1314824 3GR CRANK PULLEY

39

1314388 FUEL LINE 1,'1 FIL T CHRY 318

40

1314435 19 IN PLR FAN 1,'/2.25 PITCH

41

1314428 CABLE HEAT SHLD \.JLD CHRY 318

42

4914006 7/16 UNC STOVER NUT- -



t

( CHRYSLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY(-
DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

,). 1
111f7030 SHEAVE. 6IN MACH .

2
1290109

~~8US~I~~R~P 5/gI~ f /32 HOLES3
1870331f

If
1291206 SENSOR SPEEDO TACH

5
13101f91 STARTER SOLENOID

6
1311021 STARTER SOLENOID MT CHRY

7
1311f732 AIR INTAKE TUBE WLD

8
131101f1fGOV MT WLD

9
1311f302 TACH SENSOR MT

10
1311f1f21THROT CABLE BRKT WLD CHRY86

11
1311f728 CHRY 318 X-8 STUB ENGINE

12
21f70051fSET SCREW5/16X I/If AL HD CUP

13
11f71005 1/1f-28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

11f
31f72363 9/16 UNC X 3/1f HEX BOLT

15
21f73061 3/1f-16 TRUSEAL NUT

16
1311f361 CHRY 318 OIL SENDER SWITCH

17
1311f323 SUND PUMP SPACER RING

18
18001f90 CHRY 318 OUTPUT SHFT WLD 11fT

19
160681f5 HYDST CONTROL CABLE MT WLD

20
2910001 1/1f-28 H H NUT GR 5

21
If91 If000 1/1f UNC STOVER NUT

22
1903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

23
1900170 3/8 UNC X 2 1/1f HH BOLT

21f
3911f001f3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

25
2900131 3/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HH BOLT GR 5

26
2920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

27
2920501 LOCK WASH 5/16

28
6910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

29
6920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

30
11f73921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD

31
190011f2 3/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

32
3911f002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

33
2900000 1/1f UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT

31f
1911f027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

35
2911f001 1/1f UNF STOVER NUT

36
1311f362 ELECT IGN MODULATOR

37
1311f311 GOV CONTROL ROD

38
1311f337 GOVREWORKED

39
1311f390 DIST CAP CHRY 318

If0
21f73918 BALL JOINT 1/1f 28 FEM STUDED

If 1
1311f61f9 AIRINTK CLAMP FOR 311f1f53 CARB

1f2
1311f31f1 GOV ARH EXTENSION

1f3
2900002 1I1f UNC X 3/1f HEX BOLT

If If
11f73777 HEX NUT IfHH X .7THD

1f5
1473778 HEX NUT 8HH X 1. 25THD

46
2470121 I/If-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

47
2470122 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

l ~.
/1



•....o

CHRYSLER AIC CQ/'1PRESSORASSEMBLY

AIC COMPRESSQRPUMP ASSEMBLY

DEI. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ONAN AlC COMPRESSORASSEHBLY

1 2
2 2

3 1
4 1
5 4

6 2

7 1
8 4

9 1
10 1
11 5
12 2

13 2

14 4

15 4

16 4

17 4
18 9
19 13

20 2

314413

314418

314420

657330

473803

657315

657317

473804

657310

147040

900129

900131

900130'

900064

914002

900002

914000

914004

920002

657309

CONDENSERMOUNT

CONDENSORKEEPER

AIC DRYER MTG BRKT

AlC COMPRSRMT WLD ONAN

8MM X 1.25THD X 16MM HEX BOLT

. A/C COMPSRADJ TAB

A/C COMPSRMT WLD

8MM LOCKWASHER

COMPRESSOR. AlC

2400 BELT

3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

114 UNC STOVER NUT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

CONDENSORKIT

NOTE: FOR ONAN OPTION USE ITEMS: 1-2-3-4-5-6-8

9-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20.

FOR CHRYSLER OPTION USE ITEMS: 1-2-3-6-7\9-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20. L)



(
.r

c.
\

C..

PERKINS

A/C COMPRESSOR PUMP

OET ASSEMBL Y• aTY PART

NO. DE SCR I PTI ON

•....

I

2314413

•....

2

2314418

CONDE NSE R MOUNT

3

1314420

CONDENSER KEEPER

4

I140066

A/C DRYER

5

II 47009

SHEA VE • I GRM~G BRKT

6

2657315

BE LT 4L380 .25 00 O-A TYPE

7

I657317

A/C COMPSR ADJ TAB

8

I657320

A/C COMPSR m WLD

9

I657321

A/C CDMPSR MT

10

I657310

A/C DRIVE SH ADPTR PERK

II

2900129

COMPRESSOR :FT WLD PERK

12

3 • IC

2

900131

18 UNC 1 HE

~

13

3/8 UNC X BOL T

5

900130

18

14

3/8 UNC ~ : 1/2 HE X BOL T

4

900064

13

15

5/16 UNC X 1/4 HEX BOLT

4

914002

16

4900002

5/16 UNC S T~~ 4 HE X BOL T

17

4914000

1/4 UNC X ER NUT

18

9914004

1/4 UNC ST~~~R HEX BOLT

19

13920002 ~~~H UNC STOVE R ~~~

20

4900231

FLAT 3/8 SAE

21

4920503

7/16 UNF X

22

1657509

LOCK WASH 7: 1~EX BOLT

,/'

23

1140067

CONDE NSE R KIT

TAPER BUSH TYPE 0

1 .50 BORE

PERKINS A/C COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 606849

2 1 610028

3 1 618279

4 4 611127

5 1 615612

6 1 615568

7 1 615569

8 2 618178

9 2 618248

10 2 610186

11 2 900065

12 2 900196

13 2 920501

LARGE HYD MANIFOLD MT

FLO CONTROL 16 GPM INLINE CES

1 1/16HJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-l 1/16HOR ADPTR

8200 HYD MANIF BLOCK 88

HYD TUBE SUND PUMP RH

HYD TUBE SUND PUMP LH

1 5/16HJIC-90-1 5/16HOR LBO

1 1/16HJIC-90-1 1/16HOR LBO

1 1/16MOR PLUG

5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

7/16 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

LOCK WASH 5/16

'; \

( )

NOTE: FOR TWO-WHEEL DRIVE ASSEMBLY ITEMS 2.

3. AND 9 ARE REPLACED BY 10 AND 4.



( ,
(.

SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

DET.

aTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1606882 SUNO 23 SER PUMP B-MT 1.06CHG

2

811722113CAP SCREW3/8 UNCXl 3/11 ALLEN

~

316068118 PUMP CONTROL LEVER EXT

tN
II1606885 CESSNA GEAR PUMP 1. 78CI SPINE

5

8618167 LOCK WASHERFOR II-BOLT FLG

6

2618176 1 5/16FOR II-BOLT FLANGE. LESS
-7

2870219 BUNA ORING 1 5/16 X 1 9/16

8

1505200 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1NPT

9

1606888 SUNO 1.06 CHG PUMP FOR 606882

10

1618090 1 5/16MOR-1FNPT ADPTR

11

161851107/8MOR PLUG

12

2618178 1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

13

16181111 9/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO

111

1618327 3/IIMJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

15

1618563 !IN HOSE BARB-90-1 1/16MOR

16

17111560 1 HOSE BARB-1MNPT

17

2900003 1/11 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

18

29111000 1/11 UNC STOVER NUT

19

2900266 1/2 UNC X 1 3/11 HEX BOLT

20

2900267 1/2 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT

21

29111008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 13 USED WITH FWD OPTION.

22II9200011 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE

2. ASSEMBLY SHOWNIS FOR GAS OPTION.

231606889 GASKET

FOR DIESEL OPTION REPLACE ITEMS 19.20

2111606870 O-RING FOR 606865 SUND B-MT

21. 22. & 25 WITH (II) 900265 - 1/2 UNC

252118301111/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT

X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT AND (II) 9200011 - 1/2

261505110 BLK PIPE ST EL I15DEG 1NPT

SAE FLAT WASHER.

271618535 718MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

28

2520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED

29

1903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

30

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

31

2910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

32

19111027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

33

11173921BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THO
311

1618595 1 5/8MOR-l 1/16FOR ADPTR



r---

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 6
12 2
13 2

BATTERYBOXASSEMBLY

PIN Description

290013 Battery "Gas Engine"
290212 Battery Hold Downw/Clamps
291122 Battery "Dlesel Engine"
290052 Battery Cable 56"
291128 Battery Cable 48"
290111 Ground Strap
341322 Battery Hold DownWeldment
361149 Battery Box
361192 Battery Box Support
900129 3/8 UNCx 1" Hex Bol t
914004 3/8 UNCLock Nut
901149 3/8 UNCx 8 1/2 Carriage Bolt
900128 3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

Note: Items 6. 8. lL and 12 are used with
both engines.

()



[
I

·.··-7 .'J~:-"-~;.~~-'- ~::~.--~:~->--:~---7.I~.-:_;"--~~~-'~_~o:":'~ . .:.· .

~ .

" .

•'.'~~!"~,.:>:;:>~.
." ,,... .

.~t·

,..-".'-, --- :'

.~..

9·2.~-O
CUUU RADIATOR AND OIL

COOLER ASSEUBLY1991

Dn.

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1314477 RAO-OIL COOLER UT WLO 8250 86

2

1316178 RAD SHROUD CUUM ENG 825091

3

1314791 RADIATOR LONG MtG1985

J::..

,41319257 RAD CAP 7LB X 3/4FREE BRTH SU

5

1319559 RADIATOR DRAIN COCKCHRY

..c -30. 610470086 1/4UNC NUTSERT .020-. 100LlATL ~/

0J
U1 71504702

CLOSE NIPPLE. 75NPT ~

I
B

1504955 BLK PIPE TEE. 75NPT

lJ,

92505200 BLK PIPE S1 EL 9DDEG 1.00NPT

10

1505213 RED BUSH 1 X 3/4 BLK IiIAl 27

11

1610305 3/4 LlJIC-90-3 /4I.1NPT lBO

12

1618059 7/8L1J IC-3/4UNPT ADPTR

13

1616086 OIL COOLER, BL ISSFIELD 65082

14

1616136 IIN HOSE BARB-90-1UNPT

15

2659579 FOAU, 21N WIDE X 40lN LONG

16

6900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOL 1

17

14900128 3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

18

6914002 5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

19

12920001 5/16 FLAT WASHER SAE PLT

20

10920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

21

2314490 SIDE SCRN WlD INTAKE 825086

22

1314495 TOP SCRN WlD INTAKE 825086

23

1314767 RAD RECOVERY TANK & UTG WlD

24

4470116 1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGED HEX BOLT

25

2470121 1/4UNC HEX FLANGED LOCK NUT

26

4914004 3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

27

1472352 "0-24THD IN X 9/16 TEK TYP 3

28

1520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED

29

1316180 22 IN DIA 6 BLADE 2.25 PITCH

30

1316162 221N FAN ~PACER CUUU91

31

4473825 08L1U-I.25 X 90l.lLlHEX BOl1

32

4473804 81.4L1lOCKWASHE R

t_

I
j

j

I' ~i



EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLIES

DET. OTY PART .. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 361189

1 361190

2 311f735

1 311f1f25

2 319287

1 311f736

2 31f1359

8 900265

8 911f008

II 911f001f

2 311f537

2 311f551f

1 31611f7

1 1f70160

2 1f72216

1 311f809

If 900170

)

(~

CHRYSLER ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

1

2

3
If

5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13
IIf

15
16
17

ONAN ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

MAINFRAME T

MAINFRAME R~~ PLATE

EXHAUST PIPE ~LTIE - ANGLE

RH EXH PIPE G CHRY 318

MUFFLER CHRY318 SHORT

LH EXH 318

HEAT SH~~PE 318 LONG

1/2 UNC XLD MAINFRAME

1/2 UNC ST~V~~2 HEX BOLT

~/~ I~NC STOVER ~~;

MUFFLE~DS~~~ CAP

~~~:~~~ ~~:~P ONAN

2.50 MUFFLER 3.00 IN

EXHAUST PIPE ~LAMP .31 UNC

3/8 UNC X 2 LD PERK -I/If HEX BOLT

PERKINS ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY



r (

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

\(

I
2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9

314528

314529

314536

314731

520052

314543

470118

470121

AIR CLEANER

AIR STACK CAP 3IN

AIR CLEANER BAND 8IN

AIR CLEANER HOSE

HOSE CLAMP NO 52 PLATED

AIR CLEANER ELEMENT

1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

NOTE: I. ITEMS 4 & 5 ARE USED WITH THE

CHRYSLER & PERKINS ENGINE OPTION.

2. FOR ONAN ENGINE OPTION (AIR CLEANER

HOSE) REFER TO ENGINE DRAWINGS.



r

.-

I

L '--J
TWO-WHEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

( ()

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

1 1250112

1 125046

1 125043

1 825013

1 125044

1 160732

1 358517

1 358234

1 358271

1 358474

1 358475

1 358298

1 121014

1 121015

1 470015

3 471005

1 473937

1 825012

1 615433

1 749190

1 749185

5 900827

1 825009

1 900344

7 914010

1 358322

1 358320

1 358319

1 900828

6 825010

INNER CONE FOR 825009

HUB CAP DRILLED lit TAPPED XHD

OUTER CONE FOR 825009

SPINDLE NUT 7/8-14UNF SLOTTED

GREASE SEAL FOR 825009

WASH 2 1/ 16 X 2 518 X 11 GA

RH FRT OUTER LEG WLD

LH FRT LEG OUTER TUBE WLD

- FRT LEG WASH

RH FRT INLEG WLD 8250 TWO XHD

LG FRT INLEG WLD 8250 TWO XHD

JOURNAL BRG:..LINER TYPE

THRUST BUSH OUTER RING 2.25

THRUST BUSH INNER RING 2.25

COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 3/4 LG

1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

ROLL PIN. 3/8DIA X 2 1/2

SPINDLE WASHER 2 00 X .937 10

KEY .50 SO X 1.50 LONG

RH STRG ARM WLD

LH STRG ARM WLD

5/8 UNC X 7 1/2 HEX BOLT GR8

HUB W/CUPS WIL TONW803 8250XHD

5/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

LWR KEEPER PLT. FRT· LEG

RH FRT LEG KEEPER PLT WLD

LH FT LEG KEEPER PLT WLD

5/8 UNC X 9 HEX BOLT GR8

WHL BOLT 9/16-18 X 1 1/8 900

( )



CFOUR-~HEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY

(

DEI.

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

1160732 WASH 2 1/16 X 2 5/8 X 11GA

2

1358517 RH FRT OUTER LEG WLD

3

1358234 LH FRT LEG OUTER TUBE WLD

4

1121014 THRUST BUSH OUTER RING 2.25

5

1358271 FRT LEG ~ASH

6

1358298 JOURNAL BRG~LINER TYPE

7

1358334 R~ FRT LEG WLD 4~D
8

1358336 LH FRT LEG WLD 4WD

9

1121015 THRUST BUSH INNER RING 2.25

10

1437617 TORO HUB 18 TO 1 W STUDS

11

2471005 1/4-28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

12

1473937 ROLL PIN. 3/8 DIA X 2 1/2

13

1610029 SUND WHL MTR 15 SERIES

14

1611125 3/4MJIC:-3/4MOR ADPTR
15

1611159 3/4MOR PLUG

16

1618115 9/16MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

17

1618241 3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

18

1749190 RH STRG ARM WLD

19

1749185 LH STRG ARM WLD

20

9824052 WHEEL STUD NUT 1/2-20X600EG

21

1870151 BUNA DRING 3 X 3 3/16

22

2900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

23

8900333 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2HEX BOLT
24

1900344 5/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

25

1662156 LH FRT MTG WLq FOR CROP GUIDE
26

2920502 LOCK WASH 3/8

27

8920505 LOCK WASHER5/8

28

1900828 5(8 UNC X 9 HEX BOLT GR8
f-I 295900827 5/8 UNC X 7 1/2 HEX BOLT GR8
\D 30

7914010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

31

1615433 KEY .50 SO X 1.50 LONG
32

1358320 RH FRT lEG .KEEPER PLT ~LD

33

1358319 LH FT LEG KEEPER PLT WLO

34

1358322 L~R KEEPER PLT. FRT LEG
35

1662157 RH FRT MTG WLD FOR CROP GUIDE

36

3900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

37

3920004 1/2 FLAT WASHERSAE

38

3914008
1/2 UNC STOVER NUT CD839

9824051 WHL STUD 1/2-20 X 1 7/8 OR

------

-~

1-
(

L_j

,
(



REAR LEG ASSEMBLY

DEL aTY PART NO.

DESCRIPTION
~ l• 1

1291206 SENSOR SPEEDO TACH

2

1358363 \.JHL MTR SHLD \.JLD ('3
1358307 REAR LEG \.JELDMTRH

4

1358309 REAR LE~ \.JELDMTLH
5

2473061 3/4-16TRUSEAL NUT

6

161D030 SUND \.JHL MTR EXTEN SHAFT 18

7

1610516 TORa HUB 24 TO 1 B-HT \.JIBFN

8

1611159 3/4HOR P~UG
9

2618302 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16HOR LBO

10

1618496 9/16HJIC-45-3/4MOR LBO

11

9824052 \.JHEEL STUD NUT 1/2-20X60DEG

L
12

1826929 CLIP BRAKE RETAINER

13

1826943 HUB. BRAKE HT

14

1826944 HUB. TAPER LOCK

15

1 .826945 HUB MOUNT. BRAKE

16

1826959 BRAKE DISC SUB ASSY

17

1826963 SENSOR DISC. BRAKE FORMED

18

1828080 BRAKE SENSOR MT \.JLD RH

19

1828079 BRAKE SENSOR MT \.JLD LH

20

1870155 BUNA ORING 4 X 4 3/16

21

8900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT l22

4900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

~

23

2900267 1/2 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT

24

6900333 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

25

2914006 7/16 UNC STOVER NUT

26

4914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

27
6920003 7/16 FLA T\.JASHERSAE

28

6920004 1/2 FLAT \.JASHERSAEN 296920505 LOCK \.JASHER5/8 ~

0 30
2826918 PARK BRAKE PAD

31

1358315 REAR LEG TOP PLT & KEEPER PLT

32

6900827 5/8 UNC X 7 1/2 HEX BOLT GR8

33

6914010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

34

2615571 HYD TUBE ASSY REAR LEGS

35

1826926 190 IN BRAKE CABLE

36

1900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 H BOLT GR5 PLT

37

1914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

38

2900833 5/8 UNC X 8 HEX BOLT GR8

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 1. ~. AND 17 APPY TO RIGHT LEG.()
14



c

TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

,(

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 2
4 1
5 1

PIN

820201

820600 ••

650985

820611

820015

Description

11.2 x 24 Tractor TI re

Rim Welcinent

Wheel Bolt Torque Decal

Front TI re 9 x 24

Front Rim Welcinent



(

STEERINGCYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl ption
1

26111221/4 NPT X 90 X 9/16 MJIC
2

1620089Steering Cylinder Tube Weldment
3

1620148Steering Cylinder Shaft Weldment
'4

1620109Gland
5

1620129PI stan
~ 6

1629028Wiper
7

1629618Wear Ring
8

1629616Piston Seal
9

18700251 3/16 X 1 5/16 O-Ring
10

18702103/4 X 1 O-Ring
11

18702181 1/4 x 1 1/2 O-Ring
12

18902103/4 X 1 Back-Up Washer
13

18902181 1/4 X 1 1/2 Back-Up Washer
14

19140091/2 UNF Lock Nut
15

19003375/8 UNCX 2 3/4 Hex Bolt
16

19140105/8 UNCLock Nut

Note:

1.Cylinder Assembly - 620080

2.

SealKIt - 620998

()



. TI E ROD ASSEMBLY

PIN

749156
749203
749206

749207
749208

471021
470032

900135
914004
822040
749214
900134

c, (

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12

Qty,

2

1
1
1
4

2

2

3
5
2

1
2

Descrl ption

Female Socket A
Tie Rod 0 ssemblyuter Tub

Tie Rod Inn e Weldment

TI er Tube

TI: :~~ ~~~~~ Shaft

Grease Zerk

1/8 x 1 1/

3/8 UNC 2 Cotter PI n

3/8 UNC ~O~k3/4 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNF NutSlotted

Tie Rod Sti ff Hex Nut

3/8 UNC x 2 ener Angle1/2 Hex Bol t

\(



DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

-~

f

/
!

1 I 29142B

2 5 473902

3 2 501102

4 1 760120

5 1 761200

6 2 783303

7 6 900264

8 6 914008

9 I 501450

FUEL SENDER 19

NO 8 X 1/2 PAN HD MET SCREW

1/4 PIPE PLUG

FUEL TANK WLD 47 GAL

GAS CAP

5/16 HOSE BARB-1/4MNPT BRS

1/2 UNC X I 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1/4NPT

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 6 AND 9 ARE USED WITH THE

DIESEL OPTION.

2. ITEM 3 IS USED WITH THE GAS OPTION.

("\~~ )



c. c
\

(
HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

*Note: 'Item 30 Is used WI th The Chrysler Engine Option.

DeL

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

23

24

25

26
27

28

29

*30

Qty,

1
1
1
1
1
4

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

12

12
2

4

1
,I
1
2

PIN

715664

605601

506410

614453

611051

505300

714560

503000

504702

504955

505213

610300

618520

520087

504210

501102

605603

505203

760097

605600

760090

763039

900064

920001

341360

914004

, 605602

506303

506602

361193

14

Description

1 1/4 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

Gresen Fil ter

1 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

Oil Dip Stick

3/4 NPT Pressure Cap

1 NPT x 900 Elbow

1 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

1/2 NPT To 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT Close Nipple

3/4 NPT Pipe Tee

1 NPT To 3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT x 3/4 MJIC

1/4 NPT Run Tee x 9/16 MJI C

No. 20 Hose Clomp

3/4 NPT To 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushing

1/4 NPT Pipe Plug

Line DI ffuser

1 NPT x 4 Pipe Nipple

Hydraulic 011 Tank Weldment

Michigan Fil ter

Recel ver Plate Weldment

Gasket

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

5/16 SAE Flat Washer

011 Tank Strap Weldment

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

Gresen Fil ter Element

1 1/4 NPT x 900 Elbow

1 1/4 NPT x 2 1/2 Pipe Nipple
011 Tank Spacer



CAB ASSEMBLY

DEI. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

( (

1 20 192001
2 20 193018
3 1 200019
4 1 202037
5 1 290417
6 6 291089
7 2 291114
8 8 473994
9 4 470070

10 2 650524
11 1 658008
12 1 658013
13 1 659402
14 4 659421
15 1 659424
16 1 659425
17 2 659467
18 4 900270
19 4 914008
20 8 472349
21 10 470118
22 1 -914000
23 1 900005
24 10 485052
25 2 291186

FILLR STRIP FOR WEATHERSTRIP
2 PIC SELF SEAL WEATHERSTRIP
REAR BOOM-SOL VALVE SPACER
WINDSHIELD WIPER SPACER
18 IN WIPER BLADE
ADJUSTABLE LIGHT WI GUARD
FLASHER & SIDE MARKER LIGHT
SCREW. HH SHT MTL 6/32X 3/8AB
3/8 ID GROMMET. ATLANTIC #172
OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR
WINDSHIELD WIPER MTR
WIPER ARM .
CAB WLD
WORKLIGHT BRKT COVER
REAR CAB WINDOWGLASS
FT WINDOWGLASS
CAB FOAM KEEPER ANGLE
1/2 UNC X 3 HEX BOLT
1/2 UNC STOVER NUT
1/4 X 3/4 20THD- IN TEK TYPE
1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
1/4 UNC STOVER NUT
1/4 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
POP RIVET 1/8 X 3/8
AMBER LENS FOR FLASHER 291114

()



( (

OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION1

1341652 OP STN WLD

2

2903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

3

1659600 LH OUTSIDE STN PANEL

4

1914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

5

1900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

6

2914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

7

8914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

8

319200001/4 FLAT WASH SAE

9

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10f 101330002 SEAT

11

1341336 SEAT. MT WLD

12

1659564 LH LWR CANOPY DEFLECTOR SHLD

13

4900128 3/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

N
141659572 RH OUTSIDE STN PANEL

-J
151290107 8 IN GROUNDSTRAP

16

4483037 FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR

17

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

18

1330014 TRIMLINE SEAT

19

4311032 ENG ISOLA TOR

20

1826108 BRAKE LEVER ASSY

21

4900269 1/2 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

22

4914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

23

2472349 1/4 X 3/4 20THD-IN TEK TYPE

24

424701181/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

25

25470086NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-.100GR

26

1330015 SUSPENSION A~SY TRIMLINE SEAT
27

1341554 SEAT MT WLD TiuMLlNE SEAT

28

2826926 190 IN BRAKE CABLE

29

8900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

30

1900067 5/16 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

31

179140025/16 UNC STOVER NUT

32

1290412 DIMMER SWITCH

33

1520121 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 1 IN DIA

34

4901064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 CARR BOLT

35

4483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT

36

2920001 5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

37

2659579 2" WIDE X 40" FOAM

38

1341635 OP STN BOOT WLD

39

134701211/4-20 FLANGED·WHIZ NUT



N AIR CONDITIONER ASSEMBLY AND ROOF

CD DET.
CTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

'\1
1

1657303 AIC EVAPORATOR INSTALL KIT

2

1659291 1 DIA BALL KNOB 3/8-16INSERT

3

1659439 AIC BLOWER HSNG MT \.JLD
4

1659442 AlC OUTSIDE AIR SLIDE \.JLD
5

1659445 CAB ROOF \.JLD

6

1659448 RH CAB ROOF GUSSET
7

1659449 LH CAB ROOF GUSSET

8

2900170 3/8 UNC X 2 1/4 HH BOLT
9

2920002 \.JASH FLAT 3/8 SAE
10

124701181/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
11

2914:>00 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

12

2900000 1/4 UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT
13

224723491/.4 X 3/4 20THD-IN TEK TYPE

1'~
144520117 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 5/8 IN

15

124701211/4-20 FLANGED \.JHIZ NUT
16

1657333 AIC BLOWER & EVAPORATOR EAGLE
17

6485053 POP RIVET 3/16 X 3/8

\1

')

( () ()



N
\.0

(
(

DOOR ASSH1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

24'193028snap-On Sea I

2

24700773/8 UIIC x I 3/4 Stud

3

2659159Door Catch SI ide

4

24700243/8 UtlC PlastiC Knob

5

2659292I 718 Ball Knob

6

1659384Foam, Right Door Panel

7

1659386Foam, Lef t Door Pane I

8

2659426Cab Door Glass

9

1&59427
(Right Cab Door Weldment

10

1659436feft Cab DOor We1ci'nent

11

29000011 1/4 UIIC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

12

29140001/4 UIIC Lock Nut

13

111'192001Filler StriP

14

18'193013Self seal Weather Strip

15

29 I 0004;/8 UriC Hex Nut

16

II4350521/8 x 3/8 Pop Rivet

17

29200023/8 Flat Washer

c



tNo

(

CANOPY ASSEMBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO. QESCRIPTION

1

6291089 ADJUSTABLE LIGHT WI GUARD
2

4470070 3/8 ID GROMMET. ATLANTIC 11172
3

124701181/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
4

124701211/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

5

124723491/4 X 3/4 20THD- IN TEK TYPE

;.6

8473994 SCREW. HH SHT MTL 6/32X 3/8AB
7

1650524 OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR

8

1659383 . FOAM. CAB' ROOF

9

4659421 WORKLIGHT BRKT COVER

10

1659446 C~B ROOF

11

1659508 'CANOPY WLD
12

1659565 REAR VIEW MIRROR MTG BRKT

13

4900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

14

4914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

15

2291114 FLASHER & SIDE MARKER LIGHT

16

1659603 RH LWR CANOPY DEFLECTOR SHLD

17

2291186 AMBER LENS FOR FLASHER 291114

l)



c c(
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

1. FOR CHRY OPTION DELETE ITEM 15 & 29.

DELCTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION
NOTE: 2. FOR ONAN OPTION DELETE ITEM 4 AND 8. 1

1290046 LIGHT SWITCH TWO POSITION
3. FOR PERKINS OPTION DELETE ITEMS 2

1290401 FUEL GAUGE
4. 8. 14. AND 29.

3
1291203 HOUR METER

4.
FOR STAINLESS STEEL TANK OPTION

4
1291204 TOGGLE SWITCH 2 P.O. I.

DELETE ITEM 26.
5

2298004 20 AMP FUSE SFE 20

6

2298011 FUSE HOLDER

7

4298012 TOGGLE SWITCH

8

1321020 IGN SWITCH 5 POLE

9

1341342 CONSOLE WELDMT

10

3390318 HEADLIGHT HIGHBEAM INDICA TOR

11

5470001 RUBBER BOOT W NUT FOR 298012

12

1650786 INDICATOR LIGHT SUN SHIELD

13

1674000 MOTOROLASPEEDO

14

1780101 CHOKE CONTROL 14.., IN

15

1316075 IGN SWITCH-TAPPED. PERK
16

4473994 SCREW. HH SHT MTL 6-32 X 3/8

17

1658174 BUMPER PLUG

18

1314436 TEMP GA 100-280 DEG LIGHTED

19

1903889 10-32 X 3/.., SLT RDHD MACH SCR

20

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

21

1920010 NO 10 FLATWASHER SAE

22

15470086NUTSERT. 1I4UNC" .020-.100GR

23

9470122 114 - 20 X 112 FLANGED H BOLT

24

9470121 1/"'-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

25

1483031 MACH WASH 7/8 ID 1 3/8 00

26

1341382 COVER PLT FOR VFC CUTOUT

27

1291197 CIRCUIT BREAKER. 30AMP

tN
282920000 1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

t-'
291341626 THROTTLE STOP ONAN

I

J~
(4

23



HYDROSTATICLEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341501Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

2

1341188Console Throttle Cable Bracket

3

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

tN

5
9140001/4 UNt Stover Nut

I'V

54470122 .1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t
6

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

7

1606864Cont ro I Lever

8

1785053Hydrostatic Cable 95"
9

1903893No. 10- 32 x 1 Round Head Screw
10

2910027No. 10 UHF Hex Nut

11

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

12

2900003
1/4 UNC x 1 Hex BOl t I-

~

132910022

No. 6- 32 He~.--J0lA-14

2473993~No. 6-32 x 1 Hex Head Machine Screw

~

151293006Micro Switch
16

89200001/4 SAE Flat- Washer
17

19LOO11No.6 SAE Flat Washer

18

2920510No; 10 Lock Washer

19

19000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

( ()



c (

CHRY PERK ONAN THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

\

(

CHRY & PERK THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY 1 2 341188

2 2 473921

3 2 499001

4 2 659292

5 2 785003

6 1 785040

7 2 785046

8 4 900000

9 2 900170

10 2 903893

11 4 910027

12 4 914000

13 4 920510

14 2 914004

15 2 914027

16 2 920002

17 1 785054

18 1 785060

CONSOLE THROT CABLE MT ANGLE

BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD

SPRING HYDRO CONTROL

1 7/8DIA BALL KNOB 3/8-16

THROT CABLE 112 IN

THROT LEVER \-ILD

FRICTION DISC 3-333 X .38

1/4 UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

10-32 X 1 SL T RD HD MACH SCR

HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

LOCK \-lASH NO 10

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

\-lASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

THROTTLE CABLE 2IN STROKE 128

THROTTLE LEVER \-ILD ONAN

ONAN THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ITEM 17 IS USED ONLY \-lITH THE PERKINS

ENGINE OPTION.



THREESPOOLVI\LVEASSHffiLY

• NOTE: On machines I'/Ith mechanical agitation. Item 13 Is
used.
On machines with Jet aQltatlon. Item 12 Is used.

( (

Det.

I
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

Qtv.

2

I
5

5

2

5

10
2

4

4

5
4

3
2

5
3
6
4

P/r~

606585
341375
615337
659291
900144
615336
470087
914004
900007
914000
221001
618126
613440
610185
613425
618119
470122
920000

Description

Cessna Three Spool Vol ve
Three Spool Valve Mount Weldment
Valve Handle
I H Diameter Boll
3/8 UNCx 6 1/2 Hex Bol t
Vol ve Handle LInk
3/8 UNCWhlz Nut
3/8 UNCLock Nut
1/4 UNCx 2 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNCLock Nut
Connector LInk Clip
9/16 IIOR x 9/16 11JIC
9/16 t10R-900-9/16 Long JIC
9/16 O-Ring Plug
9/16 MOR-450-9/16 MJIC
9/16 l'IOR-900-9/16 r1JIC

1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flange Head Bol t
1/4 Flat Washer

( )



c c
\

C

FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY

, TY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DEI. Q ALVE DS-12GRESEN SELECTOR V

MOR ADPTR

718MJIC-718 1I16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-\UBE ASSY

~~~ ~~~~~T~~ VLV ~~~~:1/16MOR-718FOR

1 EE-7/8MJIC

7/8MOR RUN_~/8FJIC SWIV LBO

718MJIC-90 RUN TEE-7/8MJIC

718FJIC SW-1 1I16MOR LBO

7/8MJIC-90 3/4 HEX HEAD3/8 UNC X 2

3/8 UNC STOVER NUTDPTR7/8FJIC-9/16MJIC A

tN
Ul

1

2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

1

1

2

1
1

2

1

2

2

2

2

2

1

606003

611126

611127

614198

615592

618132

618130

618301

618333

618535

900135

914004

618557



~
• I 6

FLO DIV BGR56 .

FLO DIV B50 2 6GPM PRI 7/8FOR

9/16~1JIC-7/8M~:GPM 7/8 FOR

3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

9/16M ADPTRJIC-3/8MNPT

7/8MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

7/8FJIC SWIV-78~~:T~DPTR

(
.-))-

DEI.

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I 607518

I 607504

2 618310

I 618327

I 618011

2 611126

1 618594

( 1 ()



(
. \ -

(,

VARIABLE FLOW CO

DET•. NTROL ASSEMBLIESaTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 606818

1 606827

2 606837

2 615491

2 659291

4 900009

4 914000

16 920000

6 618183

6 470118

1 618482

2 901064

2 473900

2 920002

6 470121

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

FLO CONT FCR51

FLO CONT FC51 0-16GPM 718FOR

FLOW CONT MT 0-3 VARI 7/8FORWLD

~L~~AC~~~L L~~ER WLD

1/4 UNC X 2 30B 3/8-16INSERT

1/4 UNC STOVE~\~~X BOLT

1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR

1/4 UNC X 3/4 LBO

3/4FJIC_9/16MJ~~ANGED H BOLT

5/16 UNC X ADPTR

5/16 PLATED3~4 CARR BOLT

WASH FLAT ING NUT3/8 SAE

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT



STEERING ••••HEEL ASSEMBLY

DEI. cTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

IN
CD

(

1 2 2001J61J

2 1 291088

3 1 298012

IJ 1 31J1631

5 1 001266

6 2 390318

7 1 71J9150

8 IJ 618109

9 1 71J2502

10 1 71J9178

11 1 71J92%

12 1 71J921J1J

13 1 900277

11J 1 901276

15 1 911J008

16 2 1J70123

17 2 900128

18 2 900130

19 2 920002

20 1 1J70157

21 1 903883

22 1 910027

23 1 1J70001

PARK BRAKE SPACER

FLASHER / TURN SIGNAL S••••ITCH

TOGGLE S••••ITCH

STRG COLUMN COVER ••••LD 8250 88

TIE CLAMP TUBE OUTRGR

HEADLIGHT HIGHBEAM INDICA TOR

STRG MTR NON-LOAD REACT 1008

9/16MJIC-3/IJMOR ADPTR

STRG ADJ KNOB

STRG COLUMN 2. SIN LONG

STRG ••••HL 11J.0 DIA ••••/CAP

STRG ••••HL CAP FOR 71J92%

1/2 UNC X 5 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC X 5 CARR BOLT

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

1/2 EXTERN TOOTH LOCK ••••ASH

3/8 UNC X 3/1J HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X 1 1/1J HEX BOLT

••••ASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

NUT i3/16-20 UNEF FOR 71J921J5

10-32 X 1/2 SLTRD HD MACH SCR

HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

RUBBER BOOT ••••NUT FOR 298012

()



CABFOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl pt Ion
1

1659597Foam,Center Rear Operator Station
2

1659594Foam,Right Front Operator Station
3

1659593Foam,Center Front Operator StatIon
4

1659596Foam,Left Rear Operator Station
5

1659595Foam,Left Front Operator Station
tN

61659598Foam,Left Side Panel
\.0

71659381Foam,Rear Top Crossmember
8

1659599Foam,Console Side
9

1659383Foam,Cab Roof
10

1659385Foam,Left Top Cab Corner
11

2659392Foam,Upper SI de Frame
12

1659393Foam,Upper Rear Frame
13

1659394Foam,Lower Rear Window Panel
14

1659396Foam,Cab Tube 37.25 Long
15

2659397Foam,Cab Tube 42. 75 Long
16

4659398Foam,Cab Tube 32.25 Long



AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

DET. aTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION1

1763216 AGIT SHAFT

>-

2

1610510 HYDRAULIC MOTOR

f

3

1611121 9/16 MJIC XI/II MNPT ADPTR

II

61170089SS HEX NUT .25UNC LOCK

5

31170092SS U BOLT .25UNC X1.25 X.75

6

691400113/8 UNC LOCK NUT

7

2618117113/4 HJIC X 90 X 1 1/16 MOR

8

3763027 AGIT IMPELLER

9

1763272 AGITATOR MOTORMOUNT

10

17061100SHAFT BRG HSNG

11

1706300 SHAFT BRG HSNG ASSY BLIND END

12

17061175GLAND NUT

13

1763217 GLAND PACKING CUT TO UNKNOWN

111

21170053 1/11-20Xl/11 AL HD SET SC CUP

15

16903811 AGITATOR MOTORCOUPLER HALF

16

1690329 AGIT SHFT CPLR HALF WLD

17

1690333 AGIT CPLR FLEXIBLE DISK

18

6470118 1/11 UNC X 3/11 FLANGED H BOLT

19

61170121 1/11-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

20

2900130 3/8 UNC XII/II HEX BOLT

21

6920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

22

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

.J:::-

a

( ()



16

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

~ 715660
6 914004
6 920005

12 900331
16 900534

2 914016
4 507015
1 470118
4 696110
1 900535
1 506201506409

(



SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEMBLY

DEL-

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

763253SIGHT GA MT 250GAL TANKS 8250

~

2731109TIP. FS-9 80DEG NYL SNGL ORF

i')
3

737856EL NOZL BODY .50 STEEL

4

737858TEE AND EL NUT .688 FPS

5

738866CAP NUT .688 FPS STEEL

6

520117CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 5/8 IN

7

6185561/2 HOSE BARB-90-1/4MNPT NYL

8

601245HOSE•• 50 X 42.00 SIGHT GAUGE

9

520069HOSE CLAMP NO 6 PLATED

10

4701211/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

11

4701221/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

()
'_.

()



c ((
POLY 250 GALLON SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

DEI.

CTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

2.3111398 FRT TANK MTG PLT WLD POLY
2

131111100RH REAR TANK MTG PLT WLD
3

131111102LH REAR TANK MTG PLT WLD
II

1659781 RH TANK SHLD WLD 8250
5

1659605 LH POLY & SS TANK SHLD WLD
6

27632511250 GAL POLY TANK
7

2763177 POLY TANK CRADLE WLD
8

12763257POLY TANK BAND WLD 250 GAL
9

231116111UPPER SIDERAIL CHAN WLD
10

231116~3SIDERAIL TUBE WLD
11

1361162 CARRIAGE PIVOT PIN WLD
12

1~73937 ROLL PIN. 3/8 DIA X 2 1/2
13

6900331 5/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
111

6920005 5/8 FLAT WASH SAE
15

8900535 1 UNC X ~ HEX BOLT
16

891~016 1 IN STOVER NUT
17

2~~701181/~ UNC X 3/~ FLANGED H BOLT
18

30~701211/~-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
19

2520070 HOSE CLAMP NO 8 PLATED
20

250~501 BLK PIPE EL 90DEG 3/~NPT
21

2506105 BLK PIPE TEE 1 I/~NPT
22

2507015 RED BUSH 1 1/2 TO 1 1/~ MAL
23

1696110 BALL VALVE 1 1/2FNPT POLY
211

271 ~350 1/2 HOSE BARB-3/I1MNPT
25

2715660 1 11 ~ HOSE BARB-l 11 ~MNPT
26

129061363/8 UNC X 3 FULL THD H BOLT
27

3506200 CLOSE NIPPLE 1 I/~NPT
28

2291~00~3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
29

2506101 PIPE PLUG 1 11 ~NPT SC HD
30

109001293/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
31

1291~0025/16 UNC STOVER NUT
32

6~70122 1/~ - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
33

2760066 JET AGITATOR
3~

13~1615 RH CATWALK WLD 82501987
35

13~1616 LH CATWALK WLD 82501987
36

2763259 LID.250 GAL POLY TANK
37

26185~9 .75 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLY TNK
38

26185~8 1.25 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLYTNK
39

23111621CATWALK EXTEN WLD 825087
~O

2763261 FRT CATWALK WLD 250 POLY 8250
~1

276326~ REAR CATWALK WLD 250 POLY8250
. ~2

6763260 TOP STRAP 250 POLY TANK
~3

II763266 CATWALK MTG STRAP 250POL Y8250
~~

12763267CATWALK MTG TAB 250 POLY 8250 /~

~5
1290106~5/16 UNC X 3/~ CARR BOLT

~6
22193022STICKERTITE 1/~ X 3/~

tN
~72520085 HOSE CLAMP NO 2~ PLATED

~8
23~16~0 FRT MTG STRAP 8250 CATWALK 88

~9
23~ 1625 REAR MTG STRIP 8250CATWALK 87

50
8900128 3/8 UNC X 3/~ HEX BOLT ,51
6920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE



12

SOLUTION'SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

( (\

Det.

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18

Qty.

1
3

1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
2

2

PIN

160469

472199

504002

504502

504800

505219

506002

618591

618592

690019

690060

690359· .

690068

690067

520055

520085

470121

470118

Description

Valve Mount Bracket

No. 10-24 x 1/2 Round Head Mach. Screw

3/4 NPT To 1/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT x 90 Nylon Pipe Nipple

3/4 NPT x 1. 75 Pipe Nipple

3/4 NPT Nylon Hex Pipe Nipple

1 1/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

1/2 NPT x 90 x 3/4 Nylon Hose Barb

1,1/4 NPT x 90 x 1 1/4 Nylon Hose Barb

Solution Valve Assembly

"1 1/4 NPT LIne Strainer

Pressure Gauge

40 Mesh LIne Strainer Screen

Gasket

-" No. 12 Hose CI amp

No. 24 Hose Clamp

1/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

1/4-20 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bolt

l )



c (

SOLUTION PUMP ASSEMBLY

DEL

QTY PART. NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1690341 HYPRO CENTRIF PUMP 10GPM

2

3507015 RED BUSH 1 1/2 TO 1 1/4 MAL

3

1506200 CLOSE NIPPLE 1 1I4NPT

4

1506105. ,BLK PIPE TEE 1 1/4NPT

5

3715660 1 114 HOSE BARB.-1 1/4MNPT

6

1507027 RED BUSH 1 1/4 TO 1/2 BLK MAL

7

3503600 CLOSE NIPPLE 1/2NPT

8

2503400 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1/2NPT

9

271~340 112 HOSE' BARB-1/2MNPT
10

2696082 BALL VALVE 1/2FNPT POLY

11

1503820 BLK PIPE TEE 1/2NPT

12

1507019 CLOSE NI~PLE ~,1/2NPT
13

1507253 -SIDE OUTLET TEE 1 1/2 NPT

14

1506410 1 1/4 NPT X 90 STREET ELBOW

- 15

1.506409 BLK PIPE ST EL 45DEG 1 1/4NPT

16

2507018 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1 1/2NPT
17

2507614 BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1. 50NPT -12.00

18

2696110 BALL VALVE 1 1/2FNPT POLY

19

1507024 BLK PIPE ST EL 45DEG 1 1/2NPT

20

1690303 QUICK 'CONNECT CPLR 1 1/2MNPT

21

1690302 QUICK CONNECT ADPTR 1 1I2FNPT
22

1690304 QUICK CO.NNECTPLUG. 1 1/2
23

16111 ~5 3/4MJIC-90-1/2MNPT LBO

24

1618241 3/4MJIC-90-3/4ROR LBO

25

2520070 HOSE CLAMP NO 8 PLATED

26

3520085 HOSE CLAMP NO 24 PLATED

27

1690365 SELF-PRIME SOLU PUMP BASE WLD

28

2900128 3/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

29

8914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

30

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

31

2900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

NOTE:

ITEMS 3.4.6.7.8.9.10.11.AND 25 ARE USED

WITH JET AGITATION.



SHEET METAL ASSEHBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 31t1356 ENGINE HOOD PROP WLD
2 1 31t1362 LH SIDE PLT EXTEN
3 1 31t1363 RH SIDE PLT EXTEN
It 2 31t1395 SCREEN SLIDE WLD

~ 1~ ~~g~~~~~~~~RkfA~/~~~~L ·g~~EE~ogr~p
7 1 1t72251 MTG SOCKET
8 1 1t7221t9 SLOW HOVING VEHICLE SIGN
9 1 1t72250 SPADE HTG BRKT

10 It 656997 RUBBER HOOK BRKT
11 It 656998 RUBBER HOOK
12 It 656999 RUBBER HOOK ANCHOR BRKT
13 1 659378 RH ENG HOOD HANDRAIL WLD
lit 1 659555 LWR FRT HOSE SHLD
15 1 659775 LH SIDE SCRN
16 1 659771t RH SIDE SCRN
17 1 65971t3 LWR BACK PNL WLD CHRY 8250
18 1 659790 LWR BACK PNL SCRN 8250 88
19 1 659575 UPPER REAR PANEL WLD
20 1 659578 UPPER REAR PANEL SCREEN
21 1· 659586 . FRT HOSE COVER WLD
22 1 659735 LH ENG HOOD WLD
23 1 659731t RH ENG HOOD WLD
21t 1 659589 LWR SCREEN WLD
25 1 659728 MULLION WLD CHRY 318 8250
26 53 1t70118 lilt UNC X 3/1t FLANGED H BOLT
27 1t7 1t70121 1/1t-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
28 It 900005 lilt UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
29 2 291036 BRAKE & TAIL TRAILER
30 6 1t72352 1/10-21tTHD IN X 9/16 TEK TYP 3
31 10 911t000 1/1t UNC STOVER NUT
32 12 193016 FLEX BLK SEALED LIP TRIM
33 8 1f85053 POP RIVET 3/16 X 3/8
31t 6 900002 lilt UNC X 3/1t HEX BOLT
35 It 1t7231t9 lilt X 3/1t 20THD-IN TEK TYPE
36 6 1t70122 lilt - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
37 I 65971t7 LWR BACK PNL WLD ONAN 8250
38 12 900000 lilt UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT
39 2 659722 LWR REAR PANEL EXTEN ONAN8250
1t0 1 659723 UPPER REAR PANEL WLD ONAN8250
ItI 1 659730 MULLION WLD ONAN 8250
1t2 3 31t1578 HOSE SUPPORT WLD
1t3 2. 659778 SIDE SCRN KPR
Itlt 1 659786 MULLION WLD TIt.236 8250 87
ItS 1 65971t9 LWR BACK PNL WLD PERK 8250

(

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 17. 19 AND 2.1; ARE USED WITH THE
CHRYSLER OPTION.

2. ITEMS 37. 39. 1t0 AND ItI ARE USED WITH
THE ONAN OPTION.

3. ITEMS 17. Itlt. AND ItS ARE USED WITH
THE PERKINS OPTION.

()



---:C"!!==:~;------------------l-':;--- ---~("-------------

LIFTARM AND TRANSOM ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

fl

DEL

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
·32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

2 160351
2 160129
4 160132
1 160464
2 160471
2 160185
2 160350
1 160382
1 160383
2 160385
2 160386
2 160389
1 160473
2 160476
2 160477
2 900270
2 470159
4 471005
4 900006
4 900138

10 900340
2 900341
2 910008
4 914000
8 914004
8 914008

22 914010
8 920005
1 160481
1 160483

14 160691
4 160921
2 620056
2 620069
2 620496
6 900333
2 900342
2 900343
4 475003
4 900268
4 900136

BOOMPIVOT PIN ,5i8

BUSH 1 OD X .63ID X 3.38BUSH 1 1/20D X ID X 1 1/4
UPPER LIFT ARM WLD
LWR LIFT ARM WLD 8540-8250 87
LWR NOlL MT TUBE
BOOM BREAKAWAYWLD 8250
RH FOLD CYL MT WLD
LH FOLD CYL MT WLD
FOLD CYL MT KPR
BRKWY SPRING BRKT WLD
LEVEL CYL PIVOT BRKT WLD
TRANSOMWLD 8540-8250 87
NOlL MT TUBE HANGER
NOlL MT TUBE CLAMP
1/2 UNC X 3 HEX BOLT
EYE BOLT. 1/2 UNC X 2 1/2
1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE lERK
1/4 UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
3/8 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
5/8 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
5/8 UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT
1/2 UNC HEX NUT
1/4 UNC STOVER NUT
3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
1/2 UNC STOVER NUT
5/8 UNC STOVER NUT
5/8 FLAT WASH SAE
RH LIFT ARM MT WLD 8250 87
LH LIF ARM MT WLD 8250 87
BUSH LIFT ARM LONG
BUSHING. CYL MT-LIFT ARM 5/8
CYL ASSY W/FTGS & RESTR 2IN
CYL ASSY W/FTGS 1.'/0 RESTR 2IN
CYL ASSY. BOOM LIFT W/RESTRIC
5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
5/8 UNC X 4 HEX_BOLT
5/8 UNC X 4 1/2 flEX BOLT
PIN COT 3/16 X 1 -ZINC
1/2 UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
3/8 UNC X 3 HEX BOLT



(

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Cylinder AssemblY - 620499

Cylinder Assembl Y WI th Fittings - 620496

Restrlctor Elbow AssemblY - 614365

Seal KI t - 620083

~
I
I

(

LI FT CYLl NDER ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 440338 9/16 MJ I C-90-1/4 NPT Topped

2 1 472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

3 1 611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 r'1ale Elbow

4 1 614366 Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

5 1 620081 Piston

6 2 870326 1 5/8 X 2 O-Ring

7 3 890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer

8 1 620082 Gland

9 1 629003 1 x 1 1/4 x 1/8 Wiper

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap Ring

11 1 870214 1 X 1 1/4 O-Ring

12 1 890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer

13 1 620498 Tube Weldment

14 1 620505 Shaft Weldment

15 1 870113 9/16 X 3/4 O-Ring

()

/



c

Note: 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Restrl ctor Elb
Fold And Le't'e ow Assembly Used WI
Fold CYlInder\CYlInder Assembly ~h/Old Cylinder.
Level Cyllnd ssembly With Fltt 20052
Restrlctor E~~ Assembly With FIt~~gS - 620056
Seal KI t ow AssemblY _ ngs - 620069_ 620083 614365

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

c

LEVELANDFOLDCY

Qty. PIN LINDERASSEMBLY

~ 440338 9/16 DescrIptIon472297 MJI C x 900x 1
2 611122 3/4 UNFThIn Hex 14 fjPT Tapped
1 614366 1/4 NPTx 900x 9 Lock Nut
1 620053 Restrlctor scre/16 MJIC
1 620081 Tube Welanent .042 Dla.
1 620082 PIston
1 620093 GIand
1 629003 Shaft Welanent
1 629505 ~~per

~ 870113' 9/linternal Snap RIng870214 1 x 3/4 O-RIng
2 870326 1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring
1 890214 1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring
3 890326 1 ~/~ 1/4 Back-~p Washex 2 Back-U rp .Washer



eno BOOMASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

B

9

10
11

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

690327 ­

160362

160979

160980

160981

914000

900002

500019

500020

696204

696203

914002

160455

914008

900283

160015

160986

160987

470094

520055

520070

505218

696202

910008

O-RING GASK~T FOR 696203
BOOMWLD 8540. - 8250

EYE BOLT. 1/2UNC X 9

SPRING. BOOMBRKWAY

SWIVEL. BOOM EYEBOLT

I/If UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/lfNPT -1/2HOSE BARB NYLON

3/4Ni'T-3/IfHOSE BARB 90 NYLON

QUICK CONNECT PLUG. 3/4

QUICK CONNECT CPLR MALE 3/1f

5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

BUSH .625 00 X 18GA WA X .94

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

1/2 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

2.06ID GROMMETSLIT

TWIN LOOP CHAIN 6 LINKS

FEEDER T MTG BRKT

U BOLT .31UNC X 1.38BL X 3 LG

HOSE CLAMP NO 12 PLATED

HOSE CLAMP NO 8 PLATED

NYL PIPE TEE .75NPT

QUICK CONNECT ADPTR 3/4FNPT

1/2 UNC HEX NUT

( )



_--\....,......-.~----~-------;-"'(~---------7(--

TREAD ADJUSTMENT & LADDER ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. OESCRIPTION

1 1 341102

2 1 341142

3 1 341147

4 5 470119

5 5 470120

6 4 900333

7 4 914010

8 1 341602

9 1 900264

10 1 914008

11 1 900003

12 2 900005

13 3 914000

14 1 341613

15 1 341610

16 2 900129

17 2 914004

TREAD ADJ BAR MT WLD UPPER

TREAD ADJ TUBE WLD

TREAD ADJ SLIDING TUBE

PICKER PIN 1/2DIA X 2 1/4

HAIR PIN 3/32 DIA WIRE

5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

LADDER WLD 8250 1987

1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

LADDER HANDRAIL WLD 8250 87

LWR LADDER BRACE WLD 8250 87

3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT



SOLUTION HOSING

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2

3
If

5
6
7
8

601172

601177

601260

601239

601291f

601261

601262

601259

HOSE. 3/1f X 60 IBR BLACK EPDt1

HOSE. 3/1f X 21f2 IBR BLK EPDt1

HOSE•• 50 1 BR EPDt1 X 180.00

HOSE. 3/1f X 321f IBR EPD/1

HOSE. 1.25 2BR EPDt1 X 96.00

HOSE. 1.25 2BR EPD/1 X 36.00

HOSE. 1.25 2BR EPD/1 X 201f.00

HOSE. .50 1BR EPDt1 X 30.00

(~ (

NOTE: ITEH 8 AND 3 ARE USED ONLY WITH

POLYETHYLENE TANKS.

( )'



c.n
tN

I

C c

CROP GUIDES AND SHIELDS

DEI.

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1662150 RH STALK GUIDE WLD

2

1662151 LH STALK GUIDE WLD

3

2900264 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

4

6914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

5

1662122 CROPSHLD WLD

6

1662145 CROPSHLD MTG ANGLE

7

1662135 RH CROPSHILD SHIRT

8

1662136 LH CROPSHILD SKIRT

9

3900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

10

49uLl265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

11

3914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

12

1662208 RH STALK GUIDE WLD

13

8920004 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE

14

1662164 LH STALK GUIDE WLD

15

2900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

16

1920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

17

2914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

70R(D

(



~. 70 ~ ;-@
~~D\~~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C{;!7A

~ \\\'\\ '\

7D 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

CARRIER SUBASSEMBI.Y

30~35~68 TO I

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

T•.•IS 0•••••""' •••••,," •• DIt.'Ci•• IS"THIE.~"O~IE.."T" 0./ •••••••••••••.••..
P.OP •• ,E.,. ••.• y R, ••• " •••.•• c. Rc.alE.."c. •• To I ,.•••,& ••'c •..•• Mr •. Co., ,_.
T •.•e. ~c.eIP'c. •••.,. "'''.CoLS NOT To CI.e •..o.a. TO "' ••y Pa. •• OM O.
O •••••••• ,z .••.,..O •.• "'NY ' •••• 0 ••••••• .,.'0 ••••. Ci•••• DI •••G THL OC.SIGN O.
M••••••u~ •••c:,.\1.& 0. THL A • .,.'c: •.•.C. Ra.••• L.C. ••"C. •••.••.••. 0 ••••O. uac.
•••••MIL.N ••••••y ••.•••.., oc,eRM •.•••.,.,.•..,.o THe 'N"'C..C..'" 0 ••
"' ••••' ••• ' •.•.•0 M"c;.. co., IHe,

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

C."""AMAN

C.H1E.C."".

CATE.
10-8-73

F'A I R F' IE. \...c MFG. Co., I He.

LAFAVE.,."E./ I NC. ~7~OS

T'''L..E
SERVICE LITERATURE

'"

(

ScA~C: CItAW.MG No .

•u.•..•.••.•• W IA fl W I B

( )



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y
-

6
1
0
5
1
6

W
1
B
F
N
'
O-
3
2
4

I
T
E
M
S

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

1

H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
n
b
l
y

------
l
A

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

6
1
0
1
5
8

1

I
B

S
e
a
l

6
1
0
5
1
9

1

-
'
1C

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

t.!,:
't'

6
1
0
5
2
0

1

.
;
)1
D

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e
6
1
0
5
2
1

1

I
E

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
7

1

I
F

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
8

1

I
G

H
u
b

6
1
0
5
2
2

1

I
H

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
0
9

1

1
I

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
0

1

I
J

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

j
6
1
0
1
4
7

2

I
N

S
t
u
d

6
1
0
5
2
3

9

2

I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

6
1
0
1
4
8

1

3
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
9
3
3

1

4
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
3
7

1

5
O
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
0
3

2

6
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
5

1

6
A

C
o
v
e
r

6
1
0
1
4
9

1

6
B

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
1
0
9
1
4

1

6
C

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
1
5
0

4

6
D

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p 6
1
0
9
0
1

1

6
E

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d6
1
0
9
1
5

1

6
F

O
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
6

1

6
G

O
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
7

1

6
H

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
1
0
1
5
1

1

6
I

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

6
1
0
1
5
2

1

7
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
0
4
8

1

7
A

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

6
1
0
0
4
6

1

7
B

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g
6
1
0
9
3
6

1

7
C

S
p
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
4
5

1

7
D

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
1
5
3

2

8
I
n
p
u
t

6
1
0
9
1
9

1

9
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
0

1

1
0

T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
1

1

1
1

T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
2

2

1
2

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

1
3

S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
2
3

4

1
4

C
o
u
p
l

i
n
g

6
1
0
0
3
7

1

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

-
55

-



I
Ul
rn

~7C ~7Dt:7A
~ ~\\\\ .. \\ '\

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C . r@
~ ~\\\~

7D 78

WIB INPUT SHAFT

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30~35~68 TO I

REOUCT IONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
TM IS 0 ••••••...,••••• -.•••• Ootsl •••• ,& "THI:. ""0"1:..'"1'" 0 __I ""••a ••.••••
P.OPIIIIL"T •••••y R •••••.,. •••.•••. 1I:•.• I:..",It.D "To I ,.••••••.__.c••••Mra. c::.o., ,_.
"THI:. ~ •. '.Pl •.••.,. A".C,ILS NOT "To DISC ••O." "TO "NY PIL•• OM O.
0 ••••••••• '% •••.,.'0 •.• ANY '00 •••0.""".,.'0 •• IrI.CiA.D,OoIG "THIL DI:.5IG" o.
MA"U~AC:'T\I.& 0 •• "TH" "'.'"IIC:"'C. II:It.P •••• It.N'"IIt.D HC. ••. O". O. U.1.
••••.•••It. IN "'NY """""1. C •.'"I•• AMI. •••.,. •••••"'0 "THe. IN"TIL••.• '" 0.­
P"".~I"'-C "",.••. CO" 'H~.

HUB- SPINDLE SUHASS.£.~

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

C"'T&:

10-8-73

FAIRFI&:L..D MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE.,.,.E., I NO. +7~OS

T'''L£
SERVICE LITER,A.TURE

~"LIE""."D W IA q, WI B

( ()



W
H
E
E
L
D
R
I
V
E
A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y
-
4
3
7
6
1
7

W
1
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T
N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

•
If

1
6
1
0
1
5
6
'

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e
S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
5
2
·
'

1
"

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

'
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
e
a
r
i
n
g
C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
e
a
r
i
n
g
C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
e
a
r
i
n
g
C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
H
u
b

1
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g
R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
7

2
P
i
p
e
P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1

9
S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l
G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g
G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9

1
C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4

1
C
o
v
e
r
C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0

4
B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1

1
D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t
C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5

1
D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t
r
t
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6

1
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
O
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1

1
P
i
p
e
P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2

1
I
D
P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t
S
h
a
f
t
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9

1
I
n
p
u
t
S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6

2
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g
R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5

1
S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3

2
S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t
G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t
W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
a
I
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r
B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t
W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g
R
i
n
g

-
5
7
-



-

N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing,three

pages
contain'

decals
for

the
1989

8250.

T
hese

dec,als
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn',
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volvin'g

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

.
,

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
58

-



8
2
5
0

D
E
C
A
L

Q
T
Y

P
I
N

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

L
O
C
A
T
I
O
N

1

6
5
0
8
1
4
P
A
R
K

B
R
A
K
E

D
E
C
A
L
N
E
A
R

P
A
R
K
I
N
G

B
R
A
K
E

L
E
V
E
R

2

6
5
0
8
4
7
N
O

P
A
S
S
E
N
G
E
R

D
E
C
A
L(1
)

-
L
E
F
T

R
E
A
R

L
E
G

,
...-

(
1
)

-
L
E
F
T

I
N
S
I
D
E

D
O
O
R

C
H
A
N
N
E
L

1

6
5
0
8
4
8
S
L
I
P

O
R

F
A
L
L

D
E
C
A
LON

L
E
F
T

R
E
A
R

L
E
G

1

6
5
0
8
4
9
E
N
G
I
N
E

F
U
E
L

D
E
C
A
LN
E
A
R

F
U
E
L

F
I
L
L
E
R

N
E
C
K

2

6
5
0
8
5
0
C
H
E
M
I
C
A
L

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

T
A
N
K

L
I
D
S

2

6
5
0
8
5
1
S
H
I
E
L
D
S

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

S
I
D
E

O
F

T
O
P

E
N
G
I
N
E

C
O
V
E
R

1

6
5
0
8
5
2
R
E
A
D

M
A
N
U
A
L

D
E
C
A
LO
N

F
R
O
N
T

C
A
B

M
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

A
N
G
L
E

1

6
5
0
8
5
3
S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

~
O
N
S
O
L
E

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

C
O
L
U
M
N

C
O
V
E
R
.
,

'i'
"

2
6
5
0
7
7
7
2
5
0

G
A
L
.

S
I
G
H
T

G
.
A
U
G
E
,

(
1
)

-
Q
N

E
A
C
H

S
I
G
H
T

G
A
U
G
E

M
O
U
N
T

D
O

'
N
O
T
U
S
E
'
~
E
T
H
E
R
'
D
E
C
A
L
'

w
~

1
6
,
5
0
8
5
8

N
E
A
R

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R

T
U
B
E

••
..-11'.

';(

\
.

1
9
5
0
8
6
1
V
E
N
T

S
L
I
D
E

D
E
C
A
L
O
N

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

2
"
·~

6
5
0
8
6
5
H
A
G
L
E

D
.
E
C
A
L

O
N

S
I
b
E
S
,
O
F

T
O
P

E
N
G
I
N
E

C
O
V
E
R

2

6
5
0
3
0
5
8
2
5
0
.
D
E
C
A
L

O
N

S
I
'
D
E
S
O
F

T
O
P

E
N
G
I
N
E

'
C
O
V
E
R

,
,

;1
.

6
5
Q
8
6
8
B
O
O
M

F
O
L
D

D
E
C
A
,
L
. O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L
'
-
R

;

)

,.,",~

.
1

,
,
6
5
0
8
6
9

'
{
B
O
O
M

L
E
V
E
L

&
L
I
F
T

D
E
C
A
L
'

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

~
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

.....
O
N

C
Q
N
S
O
L
~

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

1
6
5
0
8
8
1
C
H
O
K
E

D
E
C
A
L

.'
~

W
I
P
E
'
R
D
E
C
A
L

"
~

1
6
5
0
8
8
2

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

:C
.•.

1
6
5
0
9
3
5
'S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

O
N

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

G
A
U
G
~

1
.

6
5
0
9
3
9

S
P
E
E
D

&
T
A
C
H
'
D
E
C
A
L

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

-.
1

6
5
0
9
5
3
G
A
S
O
L
I
N
E

D
E
C
A
L

N
E
A
R

F
~
E
L
'
F
I
L
L
E
R

N
E
C
K

1

6
5
0
9
5
4
D
I
E
S
E
L

D
E
C
A
L

N
E
A
R

F
U
E
L

F
I
L
L
E
R

N
E
C
K

"
1

6
5
0
9
5
7
"
0
1L

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

<

1
6
5
0
9
5
8
G
~
N

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

,,
'

~

1
6
5
0
9
6
7
T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T
r
M
E
T
A
L

,
"
1

6
5
0
9
6
8
H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

D
E
C
A
LO
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

.,
1

6
5
0
9
6
9
S
P
R
A
Y

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

D
E
C
A
L

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

1

6
5
0
9
7
0.
A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R

D
E
C
A
L
·

O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L
'

1

6
5
0
9
7
3
B
O
O
M

S
P
R
A
Y

D
E
C
A
L
O
N

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

1
,

6
5
0
9
8
1
C
O
O
L
I
N
G

S
Y
S
T
E
M

D
E
C
A
L

N
E
A
R

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

C
A
P

1
~
6
5
0
9
8
2

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

D
E
C
A
LL
E
F
T

H
A
N
D

S
I
D
E

O
F

O
I
L

T
A
N
K

4

6
5
0
9
8
5
W
H
E
E
L

B
O
L
T

T
O
R
Q
U
E
'
D
E
C
A
L

O
N

E
A
C
H

W
H
E
E
L

R
I
M

1

6
5
0
8
9
3
D
I
E
S
E
L

S
T
A
R
T

D
E
C
A
LCA
B

M
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

A
N
G
L
E
)

-
"
-
.
)

-
59

-



C'\
CJ

650305 - 8250 DECAL

A CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL-
WATCH YOUR STEP

650850 - CHEMICAL DECAL

PARKING

BRAKE
650811f - PARK BRAKE DECAL

650~1f8 -"SLIP OR FALL DECAL

A CAUTIO'N

m:
650981 - COOLING SYSTEM DECAL

650851 - SHIELDS DECAL

A CAUTION
Electncal system IS 12 volt negative ground When uSing booster with Jumper cables
precauttons must be taken to prevent personal Injury or damage to electrical parts
, Attach one end of Jumper cable to positive termmal of booster battery and other

end to positive terminal of vehicle battery connected to starter motor
2 Attach one end of second cable to negative terminal of booster battery and other end

to vehicle frame away from battery Do not attach to cab or cab support
3 To remove cables reverse above seQuence exactly to aVOId sparks See operator 5

manual for additional Informatton

650982 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM DECAL

A WARNING

65081f7 - NO PASSENGERDECAL

(

•• Vt

650853 - STEERING CONSOLE DECAL

()



( c (
650777 - 250 GAllON SIGHT GAUGE DECAL

A CAUTION
READ OPERATOR S MANUAL. BE ALER r LEARN TO OPERA TE THIS MACHINE SAFEL Y OB·

SERVE ALL SAFETY PRACTICES MACHINES CAN BE HAZARDOUS IN THE HANDS OF AN

UNFAMILIAR. UNTRAINED. OR COMPLACENT OPERATOR SHUT OFF ENGINE BEFORE SER·

VICING. WHEN MECHANISM BECOMES CLOGGED SHUT OFF ENGINE BEFORE CLEANING

DON T RISK INJURY OR DEATH

650852 - READ MANUAL DECAL

DIESEL
650954 - DIESEL DECAL

650777

250

LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL

650869 - BCOM lEVEL AND LIFT DECALGASOLINE
650953 - GASOLINE DECAL

LEFT

SPRAY

CENTER

BOOM CONTROL

MAIN:g~F

RIGHT

225
100

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

650973 - BOOMSPRAY DECAL

650861 - ,VENT SLIDE DECAL

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.

WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).

COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT

LHS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO

MILr--_L__21_04_B_~1_0_W_30__ S_E_E::::::M=A=N=U=A=L==::::----6_50_8_58_--:-:D=:0_",T USf ETHER DEcAL[650983 - OIESEL START DECAL .

I HIGH-(SPRAY PRESSURE)-:>------OFF I 650985 - WHEEL BOLT TORQUEDECAL

r- 65_0_96_9_--;::S=PR=A=Y=P=RE,SS_U_RE_D_E_CA_l_-==_ I-L--F-O-L-D--R---'II FAST -------« AGITATOR )~ ----- STOP I .

50

75200

175

F0RWARf

0

A
RISTAN \Tt-S-

~

E

VERSE
'.

850881

FAST

SLOW

M.P.H.

OFF

R.PJ.

650967 - THROTTLE DECAL

650939 - SPEED AND TACH DECAL

CHOKE

EI
650881 - CHOKE DECAL

h.·.·p "h.·.·1 h"lI, II!:ht
St'.' 0" nt'r's I1tunuul for
turqUt' Spt'('lfll at Ions.

650868 - BOOM FOLD DECAL

I]EJ
650958 - GEN DECAL650882 - WIPER DECAL

. 650970 - AGITATOR DECAL

CEJ
650957 - OIL DECAL

650849 - ENGINE FUEL DECAL
,

650935 - SPEEDOMETERDECAL

650968 - HYDROSTATIC DECAL

25



~.;

.f
.

"•

'".'
j

~

•••.
~-I

{,
,

:0
4!

.:.'

.~j",.

77

62

:.,~

.'



8
2
5
0

T
W
O

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
9

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
8
2

~
D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
8
2
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

B
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

5
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

2

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
5
1

3
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

3

1
6
0
6
8
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

P
U
M
P

1
.
7
8
C
I

S
P
I
N
E

5
2

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

4

1
6
1
5
6
1
2
8
2
0
0

H
Y
D

M
A
N
I
F

B
L
O
C
K 88

5
3

1
6
1
8
0
1
1

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

5

1
6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

5
4

1
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

6

1
6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

7

1
6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

5
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

8

1
6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

5
7

2
6
1
8
4
4
0
'
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

9

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

5
8

3
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G
,
M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

5
9

1
6
1
8
3
1
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

6
0

1
6
1
8
4
5
1

3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

6
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
6
3

2
6
1
8
3
2
7

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

6
4

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R
6
5

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

6
6

1
6
1
5
5
6
9

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

6
7

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

6
8

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

2
0

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 6
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

2
1

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

7
0

2
6
1
1
2
0
6

0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

2
2

1
-
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
7
1

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

2
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
2

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

2
4

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
3

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

2
5

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

7
4

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5
H
/
A

2
6

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
7
5

1
6
1
4
5
4
7

P
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

V
2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
7
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

2
8

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L
7
7

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0H/
A

2
9

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 7
8

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

7
9

1
6
1
5
5
1
1

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
~
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

8
0

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

3
2

1
5
0
4
2
1
0

R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

8
1

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

3
3

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 8
2

1
6
1
4
3
6
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
4

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

8
3

3
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
4

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

3
6

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
5

2
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
~
3
3H
/
A

3
7

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
8
6

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

8
7

1
6
1
6
0
2
8

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

3
9

4
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 8
8

1
6
0
1
2
5
5

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
~
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

8
9

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

4
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
0

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

9
0

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

4
2

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
4

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
3

1
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
2

2
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
4

1
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
3

2
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

4
5

1
6
1
8
0
9
0

1
5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

9
4

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

4
6

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

4
7

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
6

1
6
1
8
0
5
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

4
8

4
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
7

1
6
1
8
5
9
5
1

5
/
8
M
O
R
-
1

1
/
1
6
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
9

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

9
8

1
6
1
8
5
4
0

7
/
8
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

-
6
3
-



64



8
2
5
0

F
W
D

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K
H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
9

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
8
3

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

',-,/
1

1
6
0
6
8
8
2
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

B
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

6
1

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

2
2

6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
6
2

1
6
1
8
5
2
0
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

3
1

6
0
6
8
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

P
U
M
P

1
.
7
8
C
I

S
P
I
N
E

6
3

1
6
1
8
0
1
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

4
1

6
1
5
6
1
2
8
2
0
0

H
Y
D

M
A
N
I
F

B
L
O
C
K88

6
4

1
6
1
8
3
1
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

5
1

6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

6
5

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

6
1

6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

6
6

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

7
1

6
0
6
8
1
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
7

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

8
1

6
0
7
5
1
8
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
8

4
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

6
9

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
1
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8
-

7
0

1
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

7
1

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

7
2

3
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

7
3

3
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
1
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
7
4

1
.
7
1
5
6
6
41
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0

.
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

7
5

1
6
1
8
3
1
4.
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R
7
6

3
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

7
7

2
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

7
8

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
1
N

7
9

2
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

2
0

1
6
0
6
0
0
3
G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E

D
S
-
1
2

8
0

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

2
1

2
6
1
0
0
2
9
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

1
5

S
E
R
I
E
S

8
1

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

2
2

1
6
1
0
0
2
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

1
6

G
P
M

I
N
L
I
N
E

C
E
S

8
2

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

2
3

1
6
0
7
5
0
4
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 8
3

1
6
1
4
1
9
8
F
W
D

V
A
L
V
E

U
-
T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

2
4

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

8
4

2
6
1
5
4
5
0
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

H
/
A

2
5

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

8
5

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3H/
A

2
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

8
6

2
6
1
5
4
2
6
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
8
7

1
6
1
4
0
7
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
~
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

H
/
A

2
8

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

8
8

2
6
1
5
4
2
7
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

H
/
A

2
9

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

8
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4
·
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

9
0

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
4
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

3
2

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

I
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
9
2

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

H
/
A

3
3

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
9
3

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

H
/
A

3
4

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 9
4

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

·
9
5

1
6
1
0
3
2
5
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

H
/
A

3
6

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 9
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
7
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

3
7

5
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
9
7

1
6
1
4
5
4
8
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
8

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

H
/
A

3
9

5
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
l

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 9
9

1
6
1
4
4
2
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

H
/
A

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
0

1
6
1
5
5
1
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

H
/
A

4
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
5
1

5
/
8
M
O
R
-
1

1
/
1
6
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R
1
0
1

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

H
/
A

4
2

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
2

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
/
A

4
3

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
0
3

1
6
1
6
0
2
8
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

H
/
A

4
4

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L 1
0
4

3
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

H
/
A

4
5

1
6
1
8
5
6
3
1
1
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R 10
5

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

H
/
A

4
6

2
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C 10
6

2
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

H
/
A

4
7

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

1
0
7

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

H
/
A

4
8

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O
1
0
8

1
6
1
4
3
6
8
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

H
/
A

4
9

2
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
9

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

H
/
A

5
0

1
6
1
8
1
3
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
1
0

2
6
1
5
5
8
9
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
/
A

5
1

3
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
1

1
6
0
1
2
5
5
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

5
2

3
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O
1
1
2

1
6
0
1
2
5
6
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

5
3

2
6
1
8
1
3
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
7
/
8
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
3

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

5
4

2
6
1
8
3
3
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C 11
4

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
0
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

1
1
5

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

5
6

2
6
1
8
2
4
8
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
6

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

5
7

1
6
1
8
1
1
4
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
7

1
6
1
8
0
5
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

5
8

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
8

1
6
1
8
5
5
7
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

5
9

2
6
1
8
1
1
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
~
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
9

1
6
1
8
5
4
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

6
0

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

V
-

-
6
5
-



96

66



8
2
5
0

T
W
D

S
S

2
5
0

G
A
L

W
/
A
G
I
T

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M

1
9
8
9

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
8
4

V
D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
8
2
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

B
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

2
2

6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
5
6

3
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

3
1

6
0
6
8
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

P
U
M
P

1
.
7
8
C
I

S
P
I
N
E

5
7

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

4
1

6
1
5
6
1
2
8
2
0
0

H
Y
D

M
A
N
I
F

B
L
O
C
K88

5
8

1
6
1
8
3
1
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

5
1

6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

5
9

6
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

6
1

6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

6
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

7
1

6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
5

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

8
1

6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
2

1
6
1
8
1
3
8

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

,
B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

9
2

6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

6
3

3
6
1
8
1
2
6
,

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8
'

6
4

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
-9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

6
5

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
'
I
5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

6
6

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

6
7

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
6
8

1
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

6
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4
,
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
·
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R
_
7
0

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

7
1

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

7
2

1
6
1
4
3
8
2

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

7
3

1
,

6
1
0
3
2
510
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

H
/
A

2
0

2
6
1
0
5
1
0
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

M
O
T
O
R

1
.
4
8
C
I

7
4

1
6
1
4
5
4
7
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

2
1

1
6
0
6
8
2
7

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

7
5

1
6
1
4
5
4
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

2
2

1
6
0
7
5
0
4
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 7
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0H/
A

2
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
7

1
6
1
5
4
7
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

H
/
A

2
4

1
5
0
5
2
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
~

N
I
P
P
L
E

I
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
7
8

1
6
1
5
5
1
1

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

2
5

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
9

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

2
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

8
0

1
-
6
1
5
4
4
9
D
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
/
A

U
·
2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
8
1

1
6
1
6
0
2
8

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

2
8

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
~
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C 82

3
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

2
9

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

8
3

'
2

6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

i
N
P
T

8
4

2
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

8
5

2
6
1
5
4
5
5
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5H/
A

3
2

1
5
0
3
0
0
0

R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

8
6

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

3
3

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 8
7

1
6
1
4
3
6
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
4

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

8
8

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
9

1
6
1
5
4
6
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

H
/
A

3
6

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

9
0

1
6
1
5
4
7
3

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8H
/
A

3
7

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
9
1

1
6
1
4
1
5
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4H/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
2

1
6
0
1
2
5
5
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

3
9

4
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 9
3

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
4

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
'
B
R
R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

4
1

1
5
0
4
2
1
0

R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

9
5

1
6
1
8
5
9
4
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
2

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L
9
6

-
4

6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

4
3

1
5
0
6
3
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 9
7

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

4
4

2
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
9
8

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H
-

4
5

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
9

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

4
6

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0
0

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

4
7

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

1
0
1

2
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
8

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
~
l
M
N
P
T

1
0
2

2
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

4
9

1
6
1
8
5
2
0
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
0
3

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

5
0

1
6
1
8
0
1
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
4

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

5
1

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T 1
0
5

2
6
1
1
1
2
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
l
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

5
2

4
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
6

4
6
1
8
4
7
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

5
3

3
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
0
7

1
6
1
8
5
9
5
1

5
/
8
M
O
R
-
l

1
/
1
6
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

5
4

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0
8

1
6
1
8
5
4
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

V
""'

-
67

-

,--



®
-

~

i@
@

&
t

@
@

)
®

.

®
@

@
(

®
®

~
~

I
\

~

14
I

(38)r
~

=
-

~
(Q

;\
.G

.
671

G
I

C
\

~
I

'14'
II:I:

I
~V

~I
IJI

'R
~

*
~

(gr
~::r:r

~

14
®

J~
~

{
'Ir:r:::::::tm

n
IJI

15
16ij)

J
~.9@

f1~
.r.j@

38
15

I[
C

'm
~

f@
®

lb.
10

f--
~

~
~

-=:ld
__

II
=-

I®
(4s).t~

~
1-+

-

~
--

~;;
~

,:

~6
I

21
,.®

@
(69X

71'»1~69)-t--
fi:

€:>
@

>
'®

1~
4

43
rr~

'
~

~
/

1~
~

~
I

rn

~~u
I

(85)
(37)

67
68

~
~_

89
I

i
IP

'
11f!

'U
J,u.:J

~
~

~
fY

W
"~

~
73,

I
fa9\

·@
'f.-21)

IP
_~

7f;J

6

t'€9
27

•
I~

~
r

~
'@

)
.~

.
I@

~
@

"
~

~.S4ij-®
~

5.~

L
"

"4B
~

~
If!!.!

4§j'l
,C

f~
'2f,®

@
.

@
@

iF~~
~

tlrc
~"

d
~//

®
-

(.~~@
'-~O

E
F

~
74

22
][/

~
~

~~

~
®

,9
"i

f®

'®
@

-'\
"@

'""
~

kg
~

D
~

~
79

1
~

I@
~

57
~

,:;~
r®

~
16s),@

(?J
I~

-.
(7i)

'"
~

t-®
'~~

-
1(9)

K
~~~

04

••••
'In>

"
-

-@
€@

"g
ill!

lJ®
®

-
~

~
~{8iX

@
@

@
·-~:itI{

.:t-®
@

-I{
~

@
~

,7t
~

...J
~

@
91

r--
~

=
178

~4
~

..1...1l
~r77'f•.33

~
@

..t4
11

--
~

'IP
26

t'---

.
@

..f--?
@

"
~

r
~

'@
?

&
~

~
76

"
fJ

'@
.

~.
~~ro"~~

€?
~

=
I~

~
I6i)

&
~

@
Jrfi

.~
~

I.
II

ijl
~

@
~

12
161@

5
I€V

{
.

~
~

~
D

l~
U

-/
I·T

-...:

-
68

-



8
2
5
0

F
W
D

S
S
2
5
0

G
A
L

W
/
A
G
I
T

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M

8
9

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
8
5

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

V
1

1
6
0
6
8
8
2
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R
P
U
M
P

B
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

6
5

1
6
1
8
1
1
4

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

2
2

6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
6
6

2
6
1
8
2
4
8

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

3
1

6
0
6
8
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

P
U
M
P

1
.
7
8
C
I

S
P
I
N
E

6
7

2
6
1
8
3
0
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

4
1

6
1
5
6
1
2
8
2
0
0

H
Y
D

M
A
N
I
F

B
L
O
C
K88

6
8

2
6
1
8
3
3
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

5
1

6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

6
9

2
6
1
8
1
3
2

1
1
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
7
/
8
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

6
1

6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

7
0

3
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

7
1

6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
0

7
1

3
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

8
1

6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

7
2

1
6
1
8
1
3
0

7
/
8
M
O
R

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

9
2

6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

1
9
7
8

7
3

2
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

7
4

1
6
1
8
2
7
9

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N
F
I
L
T

1
0
M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M
7
5

3
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

7
6

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

6
4
7

4
7
0

1
9
7
8

7
7

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L

1
4

4
;

6
2
0
0
5
2HY
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D

&
L
E
V
E
L

7
8

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

7
9

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T

8
0

1
6
1
8
3
1
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

8
1

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

8
2

1
6
1
8
5
9
5

1
5
/
8
M
O
R
-
1

1
/
1
6
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

8
3

.
1

6
1
8
5
4
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

2
0

1
6
0
6
0
0
3
G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E

D
S
-
1
2

8
4

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

2
1

2
6
1
0
0
2
9
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

1
5

S
E
R
I
E
S

8
5

2
6
1
5
4
5
0
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

H
/
A

2
2

1
6
1
0
0
2
8

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

1
6

G
P
M

6
4
0
F
W
D

S
U

8
6

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

2
3

1
6
0
6
8
2
7

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

8
7

2
6
1
5
4
2
6
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

2
4

2
6
1
0
5
1
0

C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

M
O
T
O
R

1
.
4
8
C
I88

2
6
1
5
4
2
7
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7H/
A

2
5

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
~
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 8
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

2
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

9
0

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
9
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
4
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

2
8

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

9
2

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

2
9

.
1

5
0
3
0
0
0R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

9
3

.
4

6
1
4
1
5
40
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

9
4

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

9
5

1
6
1
0
3
2
5
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5H/
A

U
3
2

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
9
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
7

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

3
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

9
7

1
6
1
4
5
4
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

3
4

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

9
8

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0H/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

9
9

1
6
1
4
4
2
5

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2H/
A

3
6

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T1
0
0

1
6
1
5
5
1
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
7

5
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E1
0
1

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
2

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

3
9

5
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R10
3

1
6
1
6
0
2
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

.
4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
4

3
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

4
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
5

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

4
2

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L

A
S
S
Y
,
.
0
4
2
D
I
A

1
0
6

1
6
1
5
4
7
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
-
9
0 H/
A

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0
7

1
6
1
4
1
5
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

\
H
/
A

4
4

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
8

2
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

4
5

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
9

1
6
1
4
0
7
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9H/
A

4
6

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
0

2
6
1
5
4
5
5
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5H/
A

4
7

3
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
1

1
6
1
5
4
6
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

H
/
A

4
8

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
1
2

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

,
4
9

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
3

1
6
1
4
3
6
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

5
0

6
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
4

2
6
1
5
4
7
3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8H
/
A

5
1

1
6
1
8
0
1
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
5

2
6
1
5
5
8
9
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

5
2

1
7
1
5
6
6
4
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
1
6

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

1
1
N

X
4
2

2
B
R

R
E
D

5
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
1
7

1
6
0
1
2
5
5

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

5
4

3
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
8

1
6
0
1
2
5
6
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
9

1
6
1
4
1
9
8

F
W
D

V
A
L
V
E

U
T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

5
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
0

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
~
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

5
7

3
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
2
1

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

5
8

4
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
2

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

5
9

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
~
,
9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 12
3

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

6
0

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4

N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2

1
2
4

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
2
5

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

6
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
I
M
N
P
T

1
2
6

1
6
1
8
5
5
7
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

6
3

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
7

2
6
1
1
1
2
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
l
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

V
~-

6
4

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
8

4
6
1
8
4
7
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

-
6
9

-



291294'
S

O
LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

J1N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
/

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

'

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

L/G
H

T

S
T

A
R

T
E

R

B
LU

E

T
A

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

O
IL

S
E

N
D

E
R

R
E

D

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
L

IG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

O
R

29//30
·M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

.

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
[X

)
~

/lK
JT

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

W
H

I
T

E

G
f:LA

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

>
­

r:IJDEF

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LIG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
LG

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N
/'-

-
70

-
H



O
R

A
N

G
E

B
LU

EG
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
,

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.·~
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

F
291142

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

G

B
L.

A
C

K

W
H

IT
E

71

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

'33 II
a.9/<

l3~
Ii-

G
.

'1t••b
)(t..

3
2

I
'2.911~

7
1'1

~~
••

qE
-Llow

)(
8"

31
I

~
Q

1109
1'-4

loR
••

R
f..'D

)(
S·

.

30
I

~91108
,<

/
bfl.

131..lA
.L

x
S"

2
9

2
2.91107

1'1
l:.A

.
B

L
IA

.E
.

)(
.3"

2
8

I
z.9

,
..,s414./lo~.

W
H

In;'
"

11/'
2
7

I
Z

91
~

78 10
(.A

••
~

Lb
)(,

,~
••

26
IZ

Q
'~

71.-
10

&
~"

8L
.lA

.E
..

"
14"

2
5

I
~914t.'

14
~tt

••
R

L
~

\(
18':

2
4

I
~

Q
14S

3
10

£.1\
••

B
lU

.t
x

$'3"

2
3

I
~

91
oz.??I~

l..F\.
g

L
lA

.L
I(.

14"
2
2

I
~

9\
Iz.8 ~

8"
-gA

t\E
-R

'I
~~B

,-l.

21
I

Z
,90111

l.:,«;(ou.n.u
~

:R
.I\P

20
1~

9"41
10

6A
.

W
H

'T
L

>
(

1.35"
19

I
~91~~Z

.
'~t...R

.
R

Lb
>

<
,Z

,,"

IB
I

2~
/'IO

I ,..,
bA

a
R

Lb
)(~

"
17

I
Z

,,9/471. I~
£.t=

I.
R

Lt>
x

1'-1"
16

1z.91~
t.o

II..
b~

.
'B

L
lA

L
>

C
159"

IS
2

'2.91
'-143

1<
/

&
A

.
R

t.b
)(

10"
14

I
~

9'''I'-l
z.lis>

G
A

.
~U

)
)(

<
}"

13
2

'l..9,4./4
I,oJ

/..,,~.
G

ItE
-Ln..

x
9"

12
1

z.9,<
J4./0II..

loR
.

R
L"b

>
C

.
l.>

"

/I

I
2914z.1

It..
&

R
.

(,..'H
.E

..r\.
>

c
l.>

"
10

I
z.Q

I/40
It.

&
R

.
w

H
IT

E
:.

)(
lD

..

9
I

Z
.9113QII.-

&
A

.
W

H
IT

E
..

)(
It.

"

B
I

2.91138It.
oA

.
W

H
\'\E

.
)(

10"
7

I
z.9113714

&
R

.
'&

L
U

L
)(

is>
"

6
I

Z
.9

II
3101'/

&
A

.
"2,1u..L

)(
IZ

o"

S
I

~
9113.s

14./l..R
.

£JH
lIE

..
)(

S'

4
2

Z
9"

3414
l.,R

.
'B

lR
C

K
)(5

3
I

Z
.9//3.3

1'1
bA

.
l:.~

LE
.n.

)(
s"

2
I

2.91\
3z.1'1

bR
.

B
I..\,\,L

Ie
S"

I
I

291131
1'1

G
R

.
B

lu.(.
)C

.
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8240
-

G
A

S
C

H
R

Y
S

LE
R

8250

498/32
f2E

v/~
U

D
A

q
3-/8-87



F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

~
~

~
29/294-S

O
LE

N
O

/O
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

J
S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

O
LE

N
O

IO
V

A
LV

E
S

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
r

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
T

:.
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

29109Z
-C

A
B

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

A
l
e

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

-F
A

C
T

O
f?Y

W
IR

E
14

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
W

IR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

6R
E

E
N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

J<
LIG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
E

D

R
r.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

E
R

­
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

29//44
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

rO
T

E
:

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
a

~

~

F
U

E
L

P
U

M
P

Q
:

I.;:
<

I)
<

I)

~
~

i
W

H
I

T
E

~
LA

C
K

.
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

oEFJ

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
f?Y

R
E

D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

O
K

S
T

R
IP

E

72
-

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL\'J
LIG

H
T

-T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L.§.

Ii.I



,A
'

u

B

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

B
W

E

R
E

O

Y
E

LLO
W

B
LA

C
K

O
R

A
N

G
E

G
LO

W
P

W
G

LIG
H

T

B

P
ILIG

H
T

H
S

W
IT

C
H

\

F
291142

-
S

P
E

E
O

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

Y
.

u

J§..
H

G
R

E
E

N

M
A

IN
S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
.

T
H

E
R

E
D

A
N

D
B

R
O

'M
<

I
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
C

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

00
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

73

32
I

29//81
iO

G
A

.
R

E
O

-
105"

31

I
29//90

/0
6A

.
W

H
IT

E
·

Z
O

"

30
/

29//46
10

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

••110"

29
I

29//89
1'.1

G
A

,
O

R
A

N
G

E
.

IO
S

"

28
I

29/435
/6

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
6"

21
/

29//09
/4

G
A

.
R

E
O

••S
·

26
/

29//08
/46A

.
B

LU
E

-S
·

25
2

29//07
14

G
4

B
LU

E
.3"

24
/

29//47
/4

G
A

.
Y

E
LLO

W
"

8"

23
I

29/029
/0

G
A

.
B

LU
E

dO
·

22
/

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
8LE

2/
I

290/
//

G
R

O
U

N
D

S
T

R
A

P

20

/
29//4/

/0
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.,35"
19

I
29/422

/6
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

/2·

/8

/
29/40/

/4
G

A
,

R
E

O
'o

11
I

29/
/B

eJO
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

"
12"

16

/
29//45

/2
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

IX
I

/5

2
291443

/4
G

A
.

R
E

O
-/0·

14

/
291442

/6
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

go

13

2
29/441

14
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
'

9"

/2
I

29/440
16

G
A

.
R

E
O

'6"

/I
/

29142/
/6

G
A

,
G

R
E

E
N

••6"

/0

/
29//40

/6
G

A
.

W
H

I
T

E
.

6"

9
/

29/
/39/6

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
.

16"

8
I

29//38
/6

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
-IO

"

1
/

29//31
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

••
6"

6
/

29//3614
G

A
.

B
LU

E
.

/2·

5
/

29//35
14

G
A

.
W

H
/T

E
.5·

4
2

29//34/4
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

.
5"

3
/

29/133
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.S
"

2
/

291/32
/4

6A
.

B
LU

E
-

5"

/
/

29//3/
/4

64.
B

LU
E

"
/0·

W
IR

IN
G

D
lnJR

A
M

-8250
-D

IE
S

E
L

-
1985

O
N

A
N

4982//
~£Y

/~/P
M

D
"'r£~



S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

291294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T
R

f
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A

G
R

E
E

N

'4

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092-
C

A
B

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
B

LA
C

K
W

iR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

·291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

BC

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

291144-M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

oE

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

.

11

16

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

i1ib
O

IL
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
W

E
R

E
D

jN
O

T
E

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
8.

F
U

E
L

P
U

M
P

~
~o

-
~

a
~

~
0

0.
lI')

~
a

~
C
)

i~
W

H
I

T
E

a;<
LA

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

F

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LlG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

74

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
••,~

U
G

H
T-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L6H



AB

v

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

W
E

B
W

E

'O
W

N

~Y
E

LLO
W

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

32
/

290//1
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

(8250)

3/
/

29//80
10

G
A

.
R

E
O

.
/S

"
(82S

0)

30

/
29/220

/2
G

A
B

LA
C

K
.

/4"

29
/

29//68
/2

G
A

.
R

E
O

•/24"
28

/
291435

/6
G

A
.

R
E

D
•

6"
21

/
29//09

/4
G

A
.

R
E

O
,

S
"

26
/

29/
/08

/4
G

A
.

B
W

E
'5"

25
2

29//07
/4

G
A

B
LU

E
-f

24
/

29//41
/4

G
A

.
Y

E
LLO

W
J(8"

23
/

29/029
/O

G
A

.
B

LU
E

-30"
(831018380)

22
/

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE

2/
/

29/
/28

48"
B

A
T

T
E

R
Y

C
A

B
LE

(8J10i8380)
20

/
29//4/

/06A
.

W
H

IT
E

.
/35"

/9
/

29/422
/6

G
A

.
R

E
D

}(
12"

/B
/

29/40/
/4

G
A

.
R

E
O

'
6"

/1
/

29//46
/0

G
A

.G
R

E
E

N
}(

110"

/6
/

29//45
/2

G
A

.
R

E
O

.
/3(J'

/S

2
29/443

/4
6.11

R
E

O
.IC

!'

/4
/

29/442
/6

G
A

.
R

E
D

J(
go

/3
2

29/441
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

}(
9-

/2
/

29/440
/6

G
A

.
R

E
O

}(6"
//

I
29/42/

/6
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
.

6"

/0

/
29//40

/6
G

'A
.

W
H

I
T

E
·6"

9
/

29/
/39/6

G
A

.
W

H
I

T
E

•
16"

B
/

29/138
/6

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
•

/0"

1
/

29/137
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

}(
6"

6
/

29//36/4
G

A
.

B
LU

E
.

/2-

5
/

29//3S
/4

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
.

S
"

4
2

29//34
/4

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
"

S
"

3
I

29//33
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

•
S

"

2
/

29//32
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

J(5"
/

/

29//31
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

.
/0"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
/V

I-8370
-

D
IE

S
E

L
-1985

P
E

R
K

IN
S

8380
8250

498206 U£L
9t..t-,{'/8

l2e.v,s,oA
/

D
A

T
E

"
~



I
N
D
E
X

-
A
-

A
D
A
P
T
O
R
,

D
R
I
V
E

D
I
S
K
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
7

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

8

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R
,

I
M
P
E
L
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

JE
T

••••••••••••••••••••••
42,43

M
O
T
O
R

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

S
H

A
F

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

40

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
1
7

B
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!
7

C
L
A
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

F
I
L
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•

~
1
7

H
O
S
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!
7

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R
,

C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
1
1

C
O
N
D
E
N
S
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
~
1
1

D
R
Y
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
0
,
1
1

E
V
A
P
O
R
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

A
I
R

I
N
T
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
A
I
R

S
T
A
C
K

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

M
O

U
N

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

8

A
R
M
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
8
,
1
9

A
R
M
,

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

-
B
-

B
A
L
L

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
4
1
,
4
3

B
A
N
D
,A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

T
A

N
K

••
~

.~
•••••••

j
••••••••••••

43

B
A

T
T

E
R

ye"
••••.

'••••
'••••••

~'••••••••
'•

14

B
O

X
••

_••••••••
~

'.'
••••

'•••••••••
14

C
A

B
L

E
•••

-~
••••

~
.~•••••••••••••

14

B
E
A
R
I
N
G

C
O
N
E
•
'
.
'••
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
'•
•
.,•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
8
,
1
9

L
I
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
'•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
8
,
1
9

B
E
L
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
:
~
~
.
5
,
6
,
8
,
1
0
,
1
1

B
L
A
D
E

W
I
P
E
~
.
~
•
•·•

•
~
.
~
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

B
R
A
C
K
E
T
,

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
.
1
0
,
1
1

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
B
R
A
K
E
,C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•

II
•••••

.;
•••••••••

,.
2
0
,
2
7

D
ISC

••..•
,~

••••
~

•••.••••••••••••
20

L
E

V
E

R
.-,

•••••••••••••
'•••••••••

27
..

M
O
U
N
T
-
H
U
B
~
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

P
A

D
'•••••••.•

"~
a

•.•••••••••••••••
20

B
R
E
A
K
-
A
W
A
Y

H
I
N
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

B
O
O
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
0-

,76

-
C
-

C
A

B
•••••••••••

~
•••••••••••••••••

26

D
O
O
R

•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

R
O
O
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8
,
3
0

R
O
O
F

G
U
S
S
E
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

C
A
B
L
E
,B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

C
H
O
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

C
A
N
O
P
Y
·
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

C
A
P
,
A
I
R

S
T
A
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

F
U

E
L

.·
•••••••••••••••••••••••

24

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

R
A
I
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

C
A
R
B
U
R
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

C
A
T
W
A
L
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

C
I
R
C
U
I
T

B
R
E
A
K
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

C
L
A
M
P
,

A
I
R

I
N
T
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
C
L
I
P

B
R
A
K
E

R
E
T
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

C
O
L
U
M
N

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

L
E
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
3
2

C
O
U
P
L
E
R
,

F
L
E
X

D
I
S
C
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
4
0

H
A

L
F

••••••••••••••••••••••••
40

C
O
V
E
R
,

W
O
R
K
L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

C
R
A
N
K

P
U
L
L
E
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

C
R
O
P

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

C
R
O
P
S
H
I
E
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
,

F
O
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.

4
7
,
4
9

L
E
V
E
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

L
IF

T
•••••••••••••••••.••••

47
,48

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
2
2

-
0
-

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R
,

C
A
N
O
P
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

D
I
M
M
E
R
,
S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

o
I

-pS
T
I
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
'•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

D
I
S
C
,B

R
A

K
E

•••••••••••••••••••••••
20

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

S
E

N
S

O
R

••••••
)

•••••••••••••••
20

D
I
S
T
R
I
B
U
T
O
R

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9



D
O
O
R

C
A
T
C
H

S
L
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

D
R
I
V
E

D
I
S
K

A
D
A
P
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
.
7

p
R
Y
E
R
,

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•

~.10~Jl

-
E
-

E
L
E
C
T
R
O
N
I
C

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N

M
O
D
U
~
A
T
O
~
~

•
•
•
9

E
N
G
I
N
E
,

.
.

C
H
R
Y
S
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
H
O
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
,
6
,
~
7

O
N

A
N

•••••••••••••
~

•
~

•••••
"••••

5
P
E
R
K
I
N
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
,
7

E
X
H
A
U
S
T

.
M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

H
E
A
T

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
:
.
8

P
I
P
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

-
P
I
P
E

F
L
A
N
G
E
.
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
6

-F
-

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

5,8
A

D
A

P
T

E
R

••••••••••••••••••
~

•••
8

S
P
A
C
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
8

F
I
L
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
1
7

F
U

E
L

••••••••••
~

••••••
0

•••
'

~
•

t
•••

8
G
R
E
S
E
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
~
•
•
~
;•
•
2
5

M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
~
.
·
~•
•
•
•
~
•
•·
~•
•
•
2
5

O
I
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
·
~•
•
•
•
•
•
•
8

F
L
A
S
H
E
R

,

L
I
G
H
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
6
,
3
0

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
l
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
7

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
6

F
O
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
2
9
,
3
0
,
3
9

F
O
L
D

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

D
I
S
C
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
3
3

F
U
E
L

C
A

P
••••••••••••••••••••••••

'.24

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
E
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·•
.
•2
4

S
H
U
T

O
F
F

P
I
V
O
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
7

T
A

N
K

••••••
;

•••••••••••••••••
24

F
U
S
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

-
G
-

G
A
S
K
E
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
,
2
5
,
4
4

C
H
A
R
G
E

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

T
A
N
K

L
I
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1

G
A
U
G
E
,F
U
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·
3
1

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

T
E
M
P
E
R
A
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
3
1

G
L
A
S
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
2
9

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
9

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

R
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
9

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
.
9

G
R
E
A
S
E

S
E
A
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

~
R
O
U
N
D

S
T
R
A
P
.
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
,
7
,
2
7

G
U
S
S
E
T
,

C
A
B

R
O
O
F
•
•
•
~
.
~
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
8

-
H
-

H
A
N
D
L
E
,

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5

H
A
N
D
R
A
I
L
.
~

•
•
~
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1
,
4
6

H
E
A
T

S
H
E
I
L
D
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8
,
1
6

H
O
L
D

D
O
W
N
,

B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
;

•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

H
O
O
D
,

E
N
G
I
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
4
6

H
O
O
D
~

P
R
O
P
.
~
~
•
•
~
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
4
6

H
O
S
E
,A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
8

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
4
6

H
O
S
I
N
G
,

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
5
2

~
O
U
R

M
E
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
3
1

H
U
B
,
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
~
~
•
•
•
•
~
~
.
~
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
~
1
8

t
C
A
P
•
•
;
~
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
~
.
1
8

T
A
P
E
R

L
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

T
O
R
Q
U
E
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
;•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

T
U
B
E
•
•
~
.
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
.
~
•
•
•
1
2

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

.
M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
5
,
7
,
9

H
Y
P
R
O

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
4
5

-1-

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
;•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
3
1

I
M
P
E
L
L
E
R

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R
.
;

•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
4
0

I
N
D
I
C
A
T
O
R

L
I
~
H
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
3
1
,
3
8

S
U
N

S
H
I
E
L
D
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R
,

E
N
G
I
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
5
,
6
,
2
7

-
J
-

J
E
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

-
K
-

K
E
E
P
E
R

F
R
O
N
T

L
E
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

-
L
-

L
A
D
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

L
E
G
,

F
R
O
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

R
E

A
R

••••••••••••••••••••••••
20

7
7
-



L
E
V
E
L

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

:
.
4
7
,
4
9

P
I
V
O
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

L
E
V
E
R
,B
R

A
K

E
••••••

~
••••••

~
••••••••

~
27

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

P
U
M
P

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
3

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

L
I
F
T
A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

47

L
I
F
T

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
8

L
I
G
H
T
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

F
L
A
S
H
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

31
L
I
N
E

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

..

L
~
N
E
R
,

B
E
A
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
~
.
~
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
~
8
,
1
9

-M
",:,

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

L
A
R
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
'•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
,•
•
1
2

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
4
4

M
I
C
R
O

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

R
E
A
R

V
I
E
W

M
I
R
R
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
2
6
,
3
0

M
O
T
O
R
,

.
'

.
.

·
S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
8

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•

,26

M
O
U
N
T
,

.
A
I
R
'
C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
0
,
1
1

A
/C

H
O
L
J
S
I
N
G•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
8

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R
.
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
8

B
R
A
K
E

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

C
R
O
P

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
7

F
U
E
L

S
H
U
T

O
F
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•

9
H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
~
•
•
•
.
•
•
•1
2

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
.
5
,
7
,
9

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

L
E
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

L
I
F
T
A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
E

A
T

•••
~

•••••
~

••••••••••••••
27

S
E

N
S

O
R

••••••••••••••••••••••
20

S
I
G
H
T

G
A
U
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
2

T
A
C
H

S
E
N
S
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
;
9

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
3
3

M
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

A
N
G
L
E
,

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
O
C
K
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

M
U
F
F
L
E
R

•
•·
'••
•
•
•

~
;
.
·••
•
•
•
•
•
•

:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

'
1
6

M
U
L
L
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

78

-
0
-

C
O
O
L
E
R
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

~
"

O
I
L

t
.

O
I
L

S
E
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
9

~

O
I
L

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
25

••

S
T
R
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

O
U
T
P
O
T

S
H

A
F

T
•••••••••••••••••••••

9

-
P
-

P
A
D
,

B
R

A
K

E
••

~
•••••••••••••

~
•••••

20

P
I
N
,

H
I
N
G
E

•
•
•
,•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

P
I
V
O
T

P
IN

••••••••••••••••••••
41,43

P
U
M
P
,

C
E
S
S
N
A
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

H
Y

P
R

O
•••••••••••••••••••••••

45
S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

P
L
U
G
,

R
U
B
B
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

-
R
-

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
.
1
5

H
O
S
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
8

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
5

.•.

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
'•
•
•
.
•
•1
5G

S
H
R
O
U
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

R
A
I
N

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

~

R
E
C
E
I
V
E
R

P
L
A
T
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

R
IM

~
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

21
R
U
B
B
E
R

H
O
O
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1

-
S
-

S
A
F
T
Y

W
A
L
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
C
R
E
E
N

S
L
I
D
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

S
E
A
L
,

G
R
E
A
S
E
•
•
•
•
·•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

K
I
T
:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2
,
2
2

S
E

A
T

••••••••••••
'.'•••••••••••••••

27
M
O
U
~
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

S
E
N
D
E
R
,

F
U
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

24
01

·L
••••••••••••••••••••••

5
,

7
,

9
T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

S
E
N
S
O
R
,

01
S

C
••••••••••••

0
••••••••••••

20

..•

~
10
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
~
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

i
9
,
2
0

S
H
A
F
T
,

A
G
I
f
A
T
O
~

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

,'-'
O
U
T
P
U
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

,
~



..•

S
H
E
A
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·
5
,
6
,
8
,
9
"

S
H
I
E
L
DE
X
H
A
U
S
T

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

H
E

A
T

••••••••••••••••••••••
8,16

H
O

S
E

••••••••••••••••••••••••
46

I
N
D
I
C
A
T
O
R

L
I
G
H
T

S
U
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
1

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
H
R
O
U
D
,

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
I
D
E
R
A
I
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

,
:1S

~
D
E
"
S
C
R
E
E
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
I
G
H
T

G
A
U
G
E

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
2

S
O
C
K
E
T
,

F
E
M
A
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

H
O
S
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
4

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

S
P
A
C
E
R
,

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••

5,8

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
P
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
,
3
3

S
T
A
L
K

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

S
T
A
R
T
E
R

S
O
L
E
N
O
I
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

C
O
L
U
M
N

C
O
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

W
H
E
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

S
T
E
P
,

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

S
T
R
A
P
,G
R
O
U
N
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
,
1
4
,
2
7

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

D
R
I
V
E

S
H
A
F
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7

F
I
L
L
E
R

R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
P
U
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

S
W
I
T
C
H
,

D
I
M
M
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

F
L
A
S
H
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

M
I
C
R
O

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

-
T
-

T
A
I
L
L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

T
A
N
K
,F

U
E

L
••••••••••••••••••••••••

24

G
L
A
N
D

B
E
A
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

L
ID

••••••••••••••••••••••
41,43

O
I
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
H

I
E

L
D

•••••
~

••••
~

••••••
'•••

41
,43

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
E
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

C
A
B
L
E
,

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
L

E
V

E
R

•••••••••••••••••••••••
33

S
T

O
P

•••••••
eJe

••.••••
'

•••
I••••••

31

T
I
E

P
L
A
T
E

M
A
I
N
F
R
A
M
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
1
6

T
I
E

R
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

S
T
I
F
F
E
N
E
R

A
N
G
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

T
I
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

T
O
R
Q
U
E

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

T
R
E
A
D

A
D
J
U
S
T
M
E
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

T
R
A
N
S
O
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

T
U
B
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

-
V
-

V
A
L
V
E
,B
A
L
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

C
E
S
S
N
A

3
-
S
P
O
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5

H
A
N
D
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

R
E
L
I
E
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

,•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

V
O
L
T
A
G
E

R
E
G
U
L
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
,
8

-
W
-

W
A
T
E
R

T
R
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
6

M
O

U
N

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

6

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
,

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

W
H
E
E
L
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

W
I
P
E
R

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

W
I
P
E
R

B
L
A
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

79
-



IItIIIL

M
em

oranda

-
80

-


	115001
	115002
	115003
	115004
	115005
	115006
	115007
	115008
	115009
	115010
	115011
	115012
	115013
	115014
	115015
	115016
	115017
	115018
	115019
	115020
	115021
	115022
	115023
	115024
	115025
	115026
	115027
	115028
	115029
	115030
	115031
	115032
	115033
	115034
	115035
	115036
	115037
	115038
	115039
	115040
	115041
	115042
	115043
	115044
	115045
	115046
	115047
	115048
	115049
	115050
	115051
	115052
	115053
	115054
	115055
	115056
	115057
	115058
	115059
	115060
	115061
	115062
	115063
	115064
	115065
	115066
	115067
	115068
	115069
	115070
	115071
	115072
	115073
	115074
	115075
	115076
	115077
	115078
	115079
	115080

